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Overview

We understand that processing electronic transactions is an integral part of your business; we
also recognize that running your business is the most important part of your day. As a result we
have designed the ClientLine Reporting Application to help you quickly and effectively manage
your electronic transactions. ClientLine Reporting will provide you with the data you need to
manage your business today and help expand your business tomorrow. Providing accurate and
reliable information when you need it.

This guide is designed to show you how to find and use the data within ClientLine Reporting thus
releasing the true value of the product.

Here is a sample of the information available within ClientLine Reporting:

A web-based tool that gives you 24/7 access to your electronic payment information.
Access to recently processed transactions, charges and bank deposits.

Information available to download into MS Excel®, PDF, MS Word® and CSV files.

6 months of detailed transaction information.

13 months of summary information including trending reports to help identify opportunities
that may reduce processing expenses.

¢ Research tools to help identify both internal and external fraud, resolve chargebacks, and
answer your customer’s inquiries.

Using this guide and the data available you will obtain the following value from
ClientLine Reporting:

e Reconcile submitted transactions with the amount paid on a daily basis or the frequency
of your choice.

e Clearly understand processing expenses.

Understand how your business is performing overall. Perform historical and trend

analysis.

¢ Identify opportunities at the point of sale to potentially reduce processing expenses.
e Improve your financial and operational control.
e Investigate and help resolve chargebacks.
e Help reduce fraud.
Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Benefits of Using This Guide

This guide is designed to introduce you to the functionality available within the ClientLine
Reporting tool. After reading this guide you will be able to access the payment processing
information you need to help you manage your business and make better business decisions.
You will be able to perform the following functions:

Review transaction history.

Analyze your processing expenses.

View chargeback and retrieval requests.

Perform research queries and generate reports.

Generate a summary of all processing activity, including deposits and fees, for a
timeframe of your choice.

e Use ClientLine Reporting to help answer customer inquiries involving electronic
transactions. For example: Research to determine if a refund was issued to a customer’s
credit card account.

Navigating the Guide

To make this guide as user friendly as possible it is designed based on the user experience.
Each chapter is dedicated to a specific module on the ClientLine Reporting toolbar.

Each chapter contains a lesson for each of the submenu options. For example: Chapter 5 is
Disputes. There are 4 lessons within Disputes:

Chargebacks
Retrievals
Chargeback Analysis
Retrieval Analysis

SN S

Below is a screen shot of the ClientLine toolbar.

o] Sales

Reporting Dashboard

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Each lesson contains the following sections. You will see the following lesson sections and

icons within each chapter of the User’s Guide.

Sections

Overview:

Descriptions
Gives a brief summary of what will be
described in the lesson.

How Do | View:

Provides the Steps and Actions needed to
access the specific screen or report.

Quick Definitions:

Provides information and definitions on what
is displayed.

Helpful Hints:

Concise tips on what conclusions can be
made from information provided.

Additionally we have the following items in the back of the user guide:

¢ FAQ’s
e User Best Practices
e Appendix A - Description of Reports

Rev: 06/01/11
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Navigating the System

The following information may be useful when using ClientLine Reporting.

e Any text displayed with a blue underline is a hyperlink to another page or screen.
Once a blue hyperlink has been accessed it will change to purple.

e Credit amounts will be colored in red on all online screens with the exception of the
disputes (Chargeback and Retrieval) modules.

e Use the horizontal and vertical scroll bars to view the entire screen or pages.

¢ Use the Page Navigation buttons (FORWARD / PAGE BACK bhuttons) and Go to Page
dropdown selection on the bottom of screens to page forward or backward on the online
screens.

GDTDF‘age 1™

e Use the Return to Menu or Return to Dashboard buttons to return back to the Reporting
Dashboard.

[ Return to kMenu ] [ Return to Dashboard ]

e Some of the online screens have Excel®e and CSV (Comma Separated Value) icons.
Click on these icons to view the data on the online screen in either XLS or CSV format.

Download Spreadsheet ﬁj Eﬂ

If entering Clientline at a hierarchy level higher than location, you will see the below ID
field on all screens.

ID| |B Lead Corporate »

\Lead Corporate

o If you wish to view data at the MID and hierarchy level you are enrolled under
this field must remain blank. If you wish to view data for a different MID/hierarchy
level enter the MID you wish to view in the ID field and choose the corresponding
hierarchy level.

o If you know the DBA Name or the State but not the MID you can click on the U
box to do a Merchant ID Lookup

e Click on the Logoff button on the toolbar to end your ClientLine® session.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Chapter 1-Dashboard

Overview

The Dashboards provide a “snapshot” of your processing information. They give the user
access to a variety of information on a single screen.

The two Dashboards available in ClientLine Reporting are:

1. Reporting Dashboard
2. Disputes Dashboard

3. Today’s Data*

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Lesson 1: Reporting Dashboard

The Reporting Dashboard provides a “snapshot” of your processing information, including
recently submitted transactions, adjustments, and bank deposits- all on one screen. You can
drill down to view details for each bank deposit, and for submitted sales by card type or by date.
As a result of using this view, you are able to easily reconcile your last 7 days of submitted
sales. Also, an easy to read graph displays your sales trends for the last seven days of
submitted sales.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Dashboard from the toolbar.

2 Select Reporting from the dropdown.

If you enter Clientline at a hierarchy level higher than location, you will see the below
ID field.

ID | |B Lead Curpurate v

o If you wish to view data at the MID and hierarchy level you are enrolled under
this field must remain blank. If you wish to view data for a different
MiD/hierarchy level enter that MID in the ID field and choose the
corresponding hierarchy level.

o If you know the DBA Name or the State but not the MID you can click on the
box to do a Merchant ID Lookup

Result: The Reporting Dashboard Appears
Reporting Dashboard A : : c
[Submitted Sales - USD Suhmitted Card Type Summary For 08/29/2010 8

Download sn adsheet &1 9] Sales Trend Download Spreadsheet & %
‘ Currenc ¥ ‘ Bate ‘ Trans ‘ rans Av yom [Currency Code [ card Type [ Trans Gount [ Trans Amount |
Cod Count] “'“'“1 g Ticket B Us nc 34,602 3,366,083.13
USD  08/73/2010 467,982 66219,472.33 14150 usp uisa 114,536 12,099,263.11
uso 08/z4/2010 498,435 £8,045471.77 136.52 uso DSCUR 4,805 466,039 44
USD  D8/75/2010 459,161 64510,193.19  140.50 uso AMEX, 27,485 2,270,647 59
usp 08/26/2010 488,678 65,853,462.15  134.76 usD ATM 60,569 7,519,788 45
USD  DB/Z7/2010  4E1,479 6260316367 13865
uso 08/28/2010 371,117 47,272,788.83 12738 =
USD ool 241997 2572082172 10620 O
H

0823 08/24 08/25 08/26 08/27 08/28 0829

[D ouso [E
dsheet %1 5.

Download Spreadsheet
[Currency code | Date | NetSales | 3rd Party Adjustments | [ 1nterchange charges | service charges | Fees | Chargeback / Reversals | Deposit |

usp 08/23/2010  44,301,640.04 (9,176,897.03) 4,521.91 (68,402 94) 0.00  0.00 0.00  35061,061.98
usD 08/24/2010  66,132,469.13 (16,491,615.86)  (178,222.21) (59,629.97) 000 000 (71,953.99)  49,331,047.10
usp 08/75/2010  68,036,479.76 (11,364,568.78) (18542) {130,400.20) 0.00  0.00 (9,363.54)  56,531,941.82
usD Q8/26/2010 64,460,184 02 (11,374,969.37) (469.11) (144,264 .89) 000 000 (10,291.02)  52,990,189.63
usD 08/77/2010  65,919,546.28 (11,574,322.30) (15,262.56) (107,022 59) 000 000 (32,669.42)  54,190,029.08
usD 08/28/2010  62,500,523.23 (6,638,079.06) (1,692.14) (131,227.3%) 000 000 (24,388 16)  55,705,238.54
usD 08/29/2010  47,272,289.05 (a,245,639.94) (0.02) (119,348.06) 000 000 000 42,907,303.03

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Quick Definitions:

A. Submitted Sales - Shows at a glance your gross daily sales volumes for the last seven
days. This includes all credit and debit card transactions. Drill down on the ‘Date’ to see the
Batch Number, Submit date, Terminal ID, Transaction Count, Transaction Amount and Average
Ticket Amount.

B. Sales Trend - This is a graphical display of your gross daily sales volume. Easily identify
sales trends and peak sales days.

C. Submitted Card Type Summary - This section shows the count and amount breakdown by
card type for transactions processed the previous day.

D. Bank Deposits - Shows what was transferred into your checking account for the last seven
days. Drill down on the ‘Date’ and you will be able to see the checking account information
related to the deposit.

E. Deposit - Amount deposited to your business checking account.

* Helpful Hints:

e The number in the Trans Amount column of the Submitted Sales table should be equal
to the amount closed on your terminal.

e The total of the items in the Card Type Summary section should be equal to the
Submitted Sales Trans Amount for the corresponding day.

o Amount located in Deposit column of the Bank Deposits table should be equal to the
amount deposited to your checking account.

e Drill down on the Date column in the Bank Deposits table to view the detail on deposits
and fees.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Lesson 2: Disputes Dashboard

The Disputes Dashboard provides an overview of Outstanding, Reversed, and recently Debited
Chargebacks. Merchants can quickly see the total number of Open, Fulfilled, and Expired
Retrievals, as well as the total number of Chargebacks that are Open, Closed, and Reversed.
Users can drill down into case detail directly from the dashboard to quickly research items
requiring a response.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Dashboard from the toolbar.

2 Select Disputes from the dropdown.
If you enter Clientline at a location level you will be taken directly to the Disputes Dashboard.

If you enter Clientline at a hierarchy level higher than location, you will see the below ID field.

1D | |Q Lead Carporate

Lead Corporate

o If you wish to view data at the MID and hierarchy level you are enrolled under this field must
remain blank. If you wish to view data for a different MID/hierarchy level enter that MID in the 1D
field and choose the corresponding hierarchy level.

o If you know the DBA Name or the State but not the MID you can click on the U box to do a
Merchant ID Lookup

Result: The Disputes Dashboard screen appears.

3 Retrievals and Chargebacks (6 months)

Click on ‘Open’ hyperlink to view Chargeback or Retrieval case list.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Disputes Dashboard

Lead Corporate -

Retrievals j _
‘ {6months) | 22€0 Expired | Fulfilled | Total
Wurmber of . a7 - s
Items
PETEEED G 6% 4%, 9% 100%
Totals
Chargebacks
‘ (6months) Dpen | Closed | Reversed | Total
Nurnber of a6 254 < i
Tterms
Perentage of g% B0% 11% 100%
Totals

Chargebacks Debited and Reversed

Click on ‘Status Date’ hyperlink to view case list.

Chargebacks Debited Chargebacks Reversed

Status
Date

Currency
Code

Chargeback
Count

Chargeback
Amount

Currency
Code

Status
Date

Chargeback
Count

Chargeback
Amount

=0
=0

03/05/2010
03/06/2010

155
131

2a,4581.50
35,478.89

=0
=0

03/05/2010
03/06/2010

3
3

536,00
160,57

=0
=0
=0

03/09/2010 16
051052010 3
03/11/2010 4

2,494 .59
§30.60
1,158.53

125
79

100
41

101

=0
=0
=0
=0
=0

03/07/2010
05/ 0552010
03/09/2010
03052010
03/11/2010

23,965.20
16,156,530
22,346,854
6,669.39

25,364,009

Chargeback History (6 months)

Click on ‘Reason Code’ to view case list.

Chargeback History (6 Months)
Reversed to Issuer by Merchant

Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer

Debited to Merchant

Received from Issuer Services by Merchant

[ cCount | Amount | Percent | Count | Amount | Percent Count Amount | Percent | Count | Amount | Percent |

UsD HC 1 Requested transaction information not received 334 77,087 66 1.69% 0.00 0.00% 10 2,986.15 353 324 74,151.47 96.17%
UsD Mc ); warning bulletin file 3 745.37 0.02% 1 212,93 28.57% [} 0.00 0.00% z 53244 T1.43%
uso HC i Requested/required autharization not obtained 18 11,837.69 0.26% ] 1,657.24 14.00% il 0.00 0.00% 9 10,180.65 86.00%
usD MC 12 count number not on file 38 5,594.20 0.12% 30 6,307.12 112.74% o 0.00 0.00% 8 (712.92) (12.74)%
uso MC 31 Transaction amount differs 13 5,215.53 0.11% 0 0.00 0.00% o 0.00 0.00% 13 §,215.53 100.00%
UsD MG 4 Duplicate processing 77 10,688,33 0.23% 5 493,73 4.62% kS 263,22 2.46% 69 9,831.38 52.92%
UsD e E Card not valid or expired [ 1109 0.02% H 1,101.60 90.26% 0 0.0 0.00% 1 5.1 0.74%
UsD e 57 Fraudulent transaction - no cardholder authorization 5,324 1,150,693.67 25.28% 331 108,099.79 9.39% 167 35,924.81 3.12% 4,826 1,006,669.07 87.48%
uso MC 41 anceled recurring transaction 211 25,038.83 0.55% 1 0.62% 1 415.91 1.66% 208 24,468.78 97.72%
UsD MG 4z Late presentrent 1 211,34 0.00% 1 211,34 100.00% 0 0.00 0.00% [ J 0.00%
usp MC 53 cardholder dispute-defective/nat as described 87 16,683.64 0.37% 3 175.84 1.05% 5 324,39 1.94% 79 16,16341 87.00%
UsD e 55 Honreceipt of merchandise 86 20,247.73 044% H 1,036.60 51z% 17 3,411.25 16.65% 74 15,799.88 78.03%
usD MC 57 Card-activated telephone transaction z 1,624.79 0.04% 0 0.00 0.00% o o 0.00% z 1,624.79 100.00%
uso MC 59 Services not rendered 125 18,735.74 D.41% 4 B895.67 4.78% o 0. 0.00% 121 17,840.07 95.22%
UsD MG 50 Credit not processed 1851 31,046.20 0.65% 3 607,14 1.96% 17 3,598.33 1159% 131 26,540.73 66.45%
UsD e 53 Cardholder does not recognize - potential fraud 1,386 211,277.02 4.64% 11 1,612,37 0765 27 2,542.44 1.20% 1,348 207,172 21 98.03%
usD Total for MC 7,871 1,587,838.30 34.88% 409 122,566.11 7.72% 247 49,436.54 3.11% 7,215 1,415,835.65 89.17%
uso WISA 30 Services not provided or merchandise not received 329 71,722.15 1.58% 10 1,862.85 2.60% 35 9,267.74 12.92% 284 60,591.56 B84.48%
UsD VISA 11 Cancelled recurring transaction an1 40,869.09 0.90% 3 460,88 1.13% ] 649,66 189, 295 39,758.55 97.25%
UsD WISA E Not as described or defective merchandise 1857 29,945,24 0.66% 4 908.08 3.03% 12 3,328.60 idz 141 25,708.56 65.65%
UsD YISA i Tllegible fulfilment 4 1,194,681 0.03% 4 1194.61 100.00% o 0.00 0.00% i 0.00%
usD WISA 71 Declined authorization 20 2,481.69 0.05% 0 0.00 0.00% o 0.00 0.00% 20 2,481.69 100.00%
uso WISA 72 No authorization 124 21,999.39 D.48% 4 32.44 0.15% o 0.00 0.00% 120 21,966.95 99.85%
UsD WISA E Expired card 2 462,85 0.01% 1 21144 45.68% [ 0.00 0.00% 1 25141 54.32%
UsD YISA E Cardholder does not recoanize transaction 2,648 494,751.18 10.87% 35 678949 1.37% 57 8,496.61 1.72% 2,553 479,454,688 96.91%
usD WISA il Incorrect transaction code { u.s 3 920,41 0.02% 2 290.50 31.56% o 0.00 0.00% 629.9 68 .44%
uso VISA 77 Hon-matching account number 17 (1662.35) (0.04)% 2 (105.81) 6.37% 0 0.00 0.00% 15 (1556.54) 93.63%
UsD WISA T Incorrect transaction amount or account number 164 41,483.78 0.91% 11 2,543.75 6.13% i 216.50 0.8z 152 38,723.5% 93.35%
Usp WISA 1 Fraudulent transaction - card present 308 102,982.93 2.26% 3 10,759.33 10.45% 3 1,846.32 1.79% 263 90,377 .28 87.76%
UsD YISA F Duplicate processing 633 99,204 62 z.18% 27 4,562.17 4.50% 43 8,383.04 B.45% 557 86,259.41 86.95%
uso WISA 33 Fraudulent transaction - card not present 8,591 1,916,565.94 42.10% 125 19,789.72 1.03% 171 58,426 41 3.05% 8,295 1,838,349.581 95.92%
uso WISA 35 Credit not processed 485 102,185.76 2.24% 11 2,091.05 2.05% 46 7,957.36 7% 4z 92,137.35 90.17%
UsD WISA T Paid by other means 155 39,714 .42 0.57% 4 71361 1.80% k] 308,62 0.78% 188 38,601.99 57.43%
USD  Tatal for VT 13,975 2,064,821,98 5512% 2 52,104.29 1768, 380 98,861.26 3.34% 13,313 2,813,836.43 94.91%
Total for Currency Code-USD 21,846 4,552,660.28 100.00% 691 174,670.40 3.84% 627 148,317.80 3.26% 20,528 4,229,672.08 92.91%

Quick Definitions:

A. Retrievals (6 months) - This gives the number of Retrievals (Media and Chargeback) and
the Percentage Totals for the categories Open, Expired, Fulfilled and Total. Click on the Open
hyperlink to see a listing of the retrievals that are still pending a response and have not Expired.
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B. Chargebacks (6 months) - This gives the number of Chargebacks and the Percentage
Totals for the categories Open, Closed, Reversed, and Total. Click on the Open hyperlink to see
a listing of the Chargebacks that are still pending a response.

C. Chargebacks Debited - This rollup gives you the total count and amount of the last 7 days
of Chargebacks that were debited. Click on the Status Date hyperlink to see a listing of the
Chargebacks that were debited.

D. Chargebacks Reversed - This rollup gives you the total count and amount of the last 7 days
of Chargebacks that were reversed. Click on the Status Date hyperlink to see a listing of the
Chargebacks that were reversed.

E. Chargeback History (6 months) - The Chargeback Statistical report presents you with the
total counts, dollar amounts and percentages of all disputes which have been Received from
Issuer, Reversed to Issuer by Merchant Services, Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer by
Merchant, and Debited to Merchant for the last 6 months. The report is broken down by card
type, reason code and also provides a grand total count and dollar amount.
e Received from Issuer - Incoming Chargebacks received from the issuer
e Reversed to Issuer by Merchant Services - Chargeback cases that were auto-
represented (automatically resolved) back to the issuer
o Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer by Merchant - Chargeback cases that were sent
back to the issuer based on information received from the merchant
e Debited to Merchant = Received from Issuer-Reversed to Issuer by Merchant Services-
Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer by Merchant

* Helpful Hints:

e Click on Open Retrievals to view retrieval requests that have not expired and can still be
responded to.

¢ Monitor recent Debited Chargebacks to prepare reversal requests more timely.

e Track trends and easily identify possible training opportunities at the point of sale by
reviewing the Chargeback History.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Lesson 3: Today’s Data

The Today’s Data screen provides a Card Type Summary and Bank Deposit Summary (by
checking account number) for the current day, with the ability to drilldown to detail information.
This menu option is only available if you receive funding today. It represents a point in time
shapshot that will update throughout the day.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Dashboard from the toolbar.

2 Select Today’s Data from the dropdown.

If you enter Clientline at a hierarchy level higher than location, you will see the below
ID field.

ID | |Q Lead Corporate

Lead Corporate

o If you wish to view data at the MID and hierarchy level you are enrolled under
this field must remain blank. If you wish to view data for a different
MiD/hierarchy level enter that MID in the ID field and choose the
corresponding hierarchy level.

o If you know the DBA Name or the State but not the MID you can click on the
U box to do a Merchant ID Lookup

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Result: The Today’s Data screen appears

Today's Data-Account Selection
Corporate -
This screen represents a point in time snapshot that will update throughout the day

Submitted Card Type Summar:

| Trans Count | Trans Amount | Avg Ticket |
10,443.95 186.50
23 3,884.92 168,91
2,408,885 185,37
1,644.80 137.07

[ Currency Code Card Type
uso
uso
uso
uso

Bank Deposits

Bank Account # ABA # Funding Agency Amount Transfer

4
a
7

IS,

==

AME

=

e
-
o

R 1z

s}

SC

=

021000089
021000089
021000089

=

Tatal: 4,16040

Quick Definitions:

O O O O O O O

o O

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Trans Count- Number of transactions for the given card type

Trans Amount- Amount of transactions for the given card type

Avg. Ticket- Average transaction amount for the given card type

Bank Account # - Bank account number where deposit was made

ABA # - Routing number used to identify the Financial Institution that the deposit
account belongs to

Funding Agency- Name of Financial Institution where deposit was sent
Amount — Amount of Deposit (Sales —Refunds, Rejects, Adjustments, and Fees)
Transfer- Number of transfers within the given deposit

* Helpful Hints:

This menu option is only available if you receive funding today.
Drill down on the card type hyperlink to view transaction detail.
Drill down on the Bank Account # hyperlink to view details for the specific deposit.

Developed by:
Filename
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Chapter 2-Sales

Overview

The Submitted Sales option from the toolbar offers a wide variety of reports to suit your needs
for investigating or researching transaction activity.

The eight submenu options* from Sales are:

Credit Transactions
Debit Transactions
Fuel Transactions
Phone Transactions
Terminal Transactions
Rejected Transactions
Transaction Summary
Monthly Sales History

N~ WNE

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Lesson 1: Credit Transactions

This research option displays all credit transaction activity for a location or a rollup of multiple
locations. The date range selected must be within the past 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps

Action

1 Click Sales from the toolbar.
2 Select Credit Transactions from the dropdown.
3

Credit Transactions

Access: All Hierarchies for Lead Corporate

O — | B

Date Range Frnm| ‘ to | Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Date Type Submit Date M
Amount Rangel ||
card # f Invoice # / Ref # Cardholder Mumber
Card Type ALL v
Sort By | Date / Time ™

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

.
o
°
°

Date Range

Date Type (Submit Date or Transaction Date)

Amount Range

Cardholder #/ Invoice # / Reference # Enter any of these numbers and select the
corresponding option in the drop down box.

Card Type (All, Visa®, MasterCard®, Diner’s Club®, Discover®, American
Express®, JCB® or Other)

Sort By (Date/Time, Cardholder Number, Amount)

Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

Developed by:

Filename

Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
Page 19 of 136




ClientLine User’s Guide

4 Result: The Credit Transaction List Report appears.
Credit Transaction List
Agent - Submit Date: DBIID/ZI]}[I
Download Spreadsheet %1 Ja)
Sorted by Date/Time
tocation 1o |  Eafernal [ currency [Terpinal | Batch [ submit [ fard | Codholder | Trans | Tmbs | rranspate | stows | EEx [ futh
usD 00000 000320100001 08/10/2010  WISA 316.94  Sale 05/09/2010 Processed 01 055014
usD 00000 000320100001 08/10/2010  AMEX z10.94  Sale 05/09/2010 Processed il 166547
usD 00000 000320100001 08/10/2010  VISA 104.94  Sale 05/09/2010 Processed 01 007924
usD 00000 000320100001 08/10/2010  VISA z10.94  Sale 05/08/2010 Processed 01 120501
usoD 00000 000320100001 08/10/2010  AMEX 316.94  Sale 05/09/2010 Processed oo 148955
5 Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink.

Result: The Credit Transaction Detail appears.

Credit Transaction Detail

Location 1D & ag External Merchant 1D

Merchant Name D me Card Type

Terminal ID 00000 Cardholder Number 28

Batch Mumber 000320100001 Invoice / Trace ID 60104360

Submit Date 08/10/2010 Transaction Date 08/09/2010

Entry Mode 01 - Manual/key entered Payment Amount 316.94

Entry Description M = Manual Processed Currency Code  USD - U.S. Dollar

Plan Code V051 - Vi-cps/rewards 2 Transaction Status Processed

C¥¥2Z Result Submitted Currency Amount 0.00

Billback Reason Submitted Currency Code USD - U5, Dollar

Reclass Code Currency Conversion Rate [

Partial Auth Indicator 1]

Health Care Card

Reference Number

Transaction ID

Authorizations View Card Issuer Info Addendums

Important Note
Based on your account set up you may not see all the columns above.
Helpful Hints:

e After your report has run, click on any of the column headings to sort the report
differently.

e Click the Green Arrow Back Button to make changes to your report criteria.

e Enter the card number, reference number, or invoice number in the query criteria to
easily research a specific transaction.

e Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to get additional detail on the transaction such as
expiration date, reference number and qualification information.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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From the Transaction Detail screen click on View Card Issuer Info. To view contact
information for the cardholder’s issuing bank.

If you like Credit Transaction Detail Report -try using Scheduled Report HL0101 — Credit
Transaction Detail.

Quick Definitions:

Address Verification Service - Code provided to merchant when the cardholder’s
billing address was validated as being correct before completion of a mail/telephone
transaction

Authorization Amount - Amount of the authorization request

Authorization Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an
authorization approval was received

Authorization Date - Date the transaction was submitted for authorization approval.
Authorization Response - The issuer’s reply to an authorization request

Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted
Billback Reason - Identifies the reason a reclassification

Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Currency Conversion Rate — Exchange rate used when a transaction is submitted and
processed in two different currencies.

CVV2/CVC2 Result - Indicator determining the card validation (through the magnetic
swipe) was captured at the time of sale

Entry Description - Description identifying how the cardholder information was entered
at the point of sale

Entry Mode - Code identifying how the cardholder account information was entered or
captured at the point of sale

Expiration Date - Date the cardholder’s card expires

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Invoice/ Trace ID - Unique number assigned to the transaction by the merchant
Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

Merchant Name — DBA Name

Partial Auth Indicator — Indicates if a partial auth was received. Ex. a cardholder has a
credit line of 500.00 and a balance of 450.00, a sale of 100.00 is attempted. A partial
auth may be obtained for 50.00 rather than declining the entire sale.

Payment Amount — Amount of transaction that was processed

Plan Code - Identifies the interchange level at which the transaction cleared
Processed Currency Code - 3 digit code and description identifying the currency the
transaction was processed in

Reclass Code - Code that identifies why a transaction was reclassified

Reference Number - 23 digit Outgoing Acquirer reference number

Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services

Submitted Currency Amount — Amount of Transaction in the currency which it was
submitted

Submitted Currency Code - 3 digit code and description identifying the currency the
transaction was submitted in

Terminal ID - ID number of the terminal on which the transaction was processed
Transaction Amount - The amount of the sale or refund

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Transaction Date - Date the transaction occurred

Transaction ID - Unigue 15-digit number assigned to all original purchase transactions
Transaction Status - Indicates whether transaction was Processed, Cancelled, or
Rejected

Transaction Time - Time at which the transaction occurred

Lesson 2: Debit Transactions

This submenu option provides detail on the pin based debit activity for a location or a rollup of
multiple locations. The date range selected must be within the past 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action
1 Click Sales from the toolbar.
2 Select Debit Transactions from the dropdown.
Debit Transactions

3

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

lnl:lg Lead Corporate v | S5¥YSP »
Date Range me| ‘tul ‘Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Date Type| Submit Date e
Amount Rangel ||
card # f Invoice # J Ref #l:l Cardholder Murber
Transaction Type All
Sort By Date / Time W
Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Date Range

o Date Type (Submit Date or Transaction Date)

e Amount Range

e Card #/Invoice #/ Reference # Enter any of these numbers and select the

corresponding option in the drop down box.

e Transaction Type (All, Debit, EBT)

e Sort By (Date/Time, Cardholder Number, Amount)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you would

like to view.
Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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4 Result: The Debit Transactions List Report appears.

Debit Transaction List

Agent - Submit Date: UE[IUI%UID

Download Spreadsheet ] %1l
Sorted by Date/Time

External "
n NoocFant Currency | Terminal Batch . Card cardholder Trans Trans Trans Entry Auth
Location ID 7”"5;"’“ Code 1D Number SubmILDatal Ivpe Number Amount | Type Date Status Mode | Code
uso 22 000000107800 0&/10/2010 ATHM 2724 .37 Sale 08/09/2010 Processed Q0 560045
usD 2z 000000107800 08/10/2010 ATM 745  Sale  08/09/2010 Processed oz 531015
uso 22 000000107800 08/10/2010 ATHM 173 6% Sale 08/09/2010 Processed a0 B30488

5 Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink.
Result: The Debit Transaction Detail appears.

Debit Transaction Detail

External Merchant 1D

Location 1D

Merchant Name Card Type

Terminal IR 22 Cardholder Number 99

Batch Number 000000107800 Invoice [ Trace ID 00185910
Submit Date 08/10/2010 Transaction Date 08/09/2010
Entry Mode 90 - Cyv gualified mag stripe read Processed Amount 224.37
Entry Description S - Swiped Processed Currency Code USD - U.S. Dallar
Billback Reason Transaction Status Processed
Plan Code 071 - Interlink Submitted Currency Amount [
Reference Number 00S073EL

Partial Auth Indicator u]

Transaction ID

Authorizations | Wiew Card Issuer Info

Important Note

Based on your account set up you may not see all the columns above.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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* Helpful Hints:

Click on any of the column headings to sort the report differently.

Enter the cardholder number or reference number in the query criteria to easily research
a specific transaction.

Only terminals that are setup up accordingly will be reported.

Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to get additional detail on the transaction such as
expiration date, reference number, and network.

From the Transaction Detail screen click on View Card Issuer Info. To view contact
information for the cardholder’s issuing bank.

If you like Debit Transaction Detail Report - try using Scheduled Report HL0201 — Debit
Transaction Detail.

Quick Definitions:

Address Verification Service - Code provided to the merchant when the cardholder’s
billing address was validated as being correct before completion of a mail/telephone
transaction

Authorization Amount - The amount of the authorization request

Auth Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval
was received

e Authorization Date - Date the transaction was submitted for authorization approval

e Authorization Response - The issuer’s reply to an authorization request

e Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted

e Billback Reason - Identifies the reason for a reclassification

e Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand

e Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in

o CVV2/CVC2 Result - Indicator determining the card validation (through the magnetic
swipe) was captured at the time of sale.

e Entry Description - Description identifying how the cardholder information was entered
at the point of sale

e Entry Mode - Code identifying how the cardholder account information was entered or
captured at the point of sale

e Expiration Date - Date the cardholder’s card expires

e External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location

e Invoice/ Trace ID - Unique number assigned to the transaction by the merchant

e Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

e Merchant Name — DBA Name

¢ Network - Identifies the name of the debit network through which the transaction took
place

e Partial Auth Indicator — Indicates if a partial auth was received. Ex. a cardholder has a
credit line of 500.00 and a balance of 450.00, a sale of 100.00 is attempted. A patrtial
auth may be obtained for 50.00 rather than declining the entire sale.

e Plan Code - Identifies the interchange level at which the transaction cleared

e Processed Amount — Amount of transaction that was processed

e Processed Currency Code - 3 digit code and description identifying the currency the
transaction was processed in

e Reclass Code - Code that identifies why a transaction was reclassified

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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e Reference Number - 23 digit Outgoing Acquirer reference number

e Status - Indicates whether transaction was Processed, Cancelled or Rejected

e Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services

e Submitted Currency Amount — Amount of Transaction in the currency which it was
submitted

e Terminal ID - ID number of the terminal on which the transaction was processed

e Trans Amt - The amount of the sale or refund

e Transaction Date - Date the transaction occurred

e Transaction ID - Unique 15-digit number assigned to all original purchase transactions

e Transaction Status - Indicates whether a transaction is Active, Cancelled, or Rejected

e Transaction Time - Time at which the transaction occurred

e Trans Type - Numeric code that identifies the transaction as a sale, credit or cash
advance

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Lesson 3: Fuel Transactions

The Fuel Transactions option under the Submitted Sales menu allows the user to perform
various searches on Fuel card transactions. The date selected must be within the past 6
months.

How Do | View:

Step Action
S

1 Click Sales from the toolbar.

2 Select Fuel Transactions from the dropdown.

Fuel Transactions

Access: All Hierarchies for Company

 — | TN EE

Date Range From | Jto | Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Date Type| Submit Date 3

Transaction Mode| Al 5

Sort By |Amount v

Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location
or hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

e Fuel Card Number
« Date Range

Date Type (Submit Date, Transaction Date)

e Transaction Mode (All, Manual, Voice, Electronic)

e Sort By (Dollar Amount, Date/Time, Cardholder Number)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information
you would like to view.

4 Result: The Fuel Transaction List appears.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Fuel Transaction List

Company - Submit Date: 08/01/2010

Location ID External Merchant ID | Currency Code

Batch Number | Terminal ID | Submit Date Cardholder Number | Trans Date | Transaction Amount | Status | Entry Mode

UsD 000000317500 06/01/2010 07/30/2010 1760 5 a0
UsD 000000317600 08/01/2010 07/30/2010 44.00 5 0z
Record 1 to 2 of 2
Page 1 of 1 Grand Total = 61.60
Go To Page |1 ¥ Go to Location =

Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink.
Result: The Fuel Transaction Detail appears:

Fuel Transaction Detail

Transaction Detail

Location ID 9009900909909 External Merchant ID

Merchant Name DBA Mame Cardholder Number 9999999999999999
Card Type MC Currency Code USD - U.S. Dollar
Submit Date 0g8/01/2010 Transaction Date 07/30/2010
Authorization Date 07/31/2010 Transaction Time 12:00 AM
Transaction Amount 44,00 Transaction Code

Authorization Response Transaction Status

Authorization Code Entry Mode Description S - Swiped

Entry Mode 02 - Magnetic stripe read - track 2 Dollars 44.00

Sales Tan 0.00 Driver ID 00000000000000000
¥ehicle Number 00000000000001550 Qty of Measure 16.42 - US Gallon
Product 001 - Unleaded Regular (85 to 87 octane) Odometer 0000005332
Reference Number 184671714

Reject Reason

* Helpful Hints:

Click on any of the column headings to sort the report differently.
Enter a fuel card number in the query criteria to easily research a specific transaction.

Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to get additional detail on the transaction such as
sales tax, reference number, quantity of fuel purchased.

If you like Fuel Transactions Report - try using Scheduled Report HLO301 — Fuel

Transaction Detail.

Quick Definitions:

Authorization Code - Code provided during the authorization process

Authorization Date - Date the transaction was submitted for authorization approval
Authorization Response - The issuer’s reply to an authorization request

Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted
Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Discount Amount — Fee applied for a particular transaction

Dollars - Purchase amount for fuel

Driver ID - ID number entered at the point of sale

Entry Mode - Code identifying how the cardholder account information was entered or

captured at the point of sale

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11

Filename

Page 27 of 136



ClientLine User’s Guide

o Entry Mode Description - Description identifying how the cardholder information was
entered at the point of sale

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

Merchant Name — DBA Name

Odometer - Mileage of vehicle

Product - Type of gasoline purchased

Qty of Measure - Number of gallons purchased

Reference Number - 23 digit Outgoing Acquirer reference number

Reject Reason - Description of rejected item

Sales Tax - Amount of sales tax

Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to merchant services

Transaction Amount - The amount of the sale or refund

Transaction Code - Numeric code that identifies the transaction as a sale, credit, or
cash advance

Transaction Date - Date the transaction occurred

Transaction Status - Indicates whether a transaction is Active, Cancelled, or Rejected
Transaction Time - Time at which the transaction occurred

Vehicle Number - License plate number of vehicle

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Lesson 4: Phone Transactions

The Phone Transactions option under the Submitted Sales menu allows the user to perform
various searches on Phone card transactions. The date selected must be within the past 6
months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Sales from the toolbar.

2 Select Phone Transactions from the dropdown.

Phone Transactions

Access: All Hierarchies for Lead Corporate

O — B T

Date Range From | ‘tu | Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Date Type Submit Date hd
Sort By Date / Time L4

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

s Date Range
Date Type (Submit Date, Transaction Date)
e Sort By (Dollar Amount, Date/Time, Cardholder Number)

+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information
you would like to view.
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4 Result: The Phone Transaction List appears.

Phone Transaction List

Location - Submit Date: 03/02/2
Sorted by Date/Time
External q A "
N Currency | Terminal Submit Card Cardholder Trans |Trans Trans Discount | Trans 1
LocationtiDy Mer[c—[l;am: Code pii] Date Type Mumber Amount | Type Date Amount Fee St
usoD 03/o4/z008  PHET 000 Sale  03/04/2008 0.00 (00800} Proc
Record 1to 1 of 1 Grand Total = 0.00
Page 1 of 1

Go To Page|1 ¥

5 Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink.
Result: The Phone Transaction Detail appears:

Phone Transaction Detail

Transaction Detail

Location ID External Merchant ID

Card Type PMNET PHOME Cardholder Number

Expiration Date 08/09 Sic Code

Invoice f Trace ID Terminal ID

Submit Date 37472008 Transaction Date 3f4f2008
Transaction Time 05:07 PM

Authorization Amount Transaction Amount

Tip Amount Transaction Fee

Discount Amount Currency Code usD

Authorization Response Transaction 1D

Authorization Code Transaction Status Processed

Entry Mode Entry Description E - Electronic

Plan Code

Address Yerification Service

CYC2 Result

Reference Number Wiew Card IssUer Info

* Helpful Hints:

Click on any of the column headings to sort the report differently.

e Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to get additional detail on the transaction such as
reference number and transaction time.

¢ If you like Phone Transactions List Report - try using Scheduled Report HL01101 —
Phone Card Transaction Detail.

Quick Definitions:

e Address Verification Service - Code provided to merchant when the cardholder’s
billing address was validated as being correct before completion of a mail/telephone
transaction

e Authorization Amount - Amount of the authorization request
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Authorization Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an
authorization approval was received

Authorization Response - The issuer’s reply to an authorization request

Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
CVV2/CVC2 Result - Indicator determining the card validation (through the magnetic
swipe) was captured at the time of sale

Entry Description - Description identifying how the cardholder information was entered
at the point of sale

Entry Mode - Code identifying how the cardholder account information was entered or
captured at the point of sale

Expiration Date - Date the cardholder’s card expires

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Invoice/ Trace ID - Unique number assigned to the transaction by the merchant
Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

Plan Code - Identifies the interchange level at which the transaction cleared
Reference Number - 23 digit Outgoing Acquirer reference number

Sic Code - Identifies the type of business the merchant does

Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services

Terminal ID - ID number of the terminal on which the transaction was processed

Tip Amount - Amount of tip for the transaction

Trans Amt - The amount of the sale or refund

Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred

Transaction Fee - Amount charged for the transaction processing

Transaction Time - Time at which the transaction occurred

Transaction ID - Unigue 15-digit number assigned to all original purchase transactions
Transaction Status - Indicates whether transaction was Processed, Cancelled, or
Rejected

Trans Type — Numeric code that identifies the transaction as a sale, credit, or cash
advance.
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Lesson 5: Terminal Transactions

The Terminal Transactions option under the Submitted Sales menu allows the user to perform
various searches on credit card transactions for a specific terminal. The date selected must be
within the past 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Sales from the toolbar.
2 Select Terminal Transactions from the dropdown.
Terminal Transactions
3 Kores Al Hierarc fow Kgent
o 1 cocaton =] svzp =
' Sbanlt Dale Bange From o Bequired as s fdd fyrry .
Terminal 10 Hequired
[ | | [ ]
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
< Submit Date Range
s Terminal ID
+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information
you would like to view.
4 Result: The Terminal Transaction List Report appears.
Terminal Transaction List
Location - Submit Dates: 08/10/2010
Sorted by Date/Time
Lacation1p | Berael [ Cumence [ Termoal [ peteh [ Sgbr [ cand [ cesbeder | eme | T [ o [ s [ G [ Am
uso oogog 000320100001 08/10/2010 VISA 316,94 Sale 08/09/2010 Processed o1 055014
uso 00000 000320100001  08/10/2010 AMEX 210.94 Sale 08/09/2010 Processed oo 166847
uso 00ooo 000320100001  08/10/2010 VISA 104.94 Sale 08/09/2010 Processed oL 007924
uso ooooon 000320100001  08/10/2010 VISA 210,94 sale 08/09/2010 Processed o1 1z0501
Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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* Helpful Hints:

Click on any of the column headings to sort the report differently.

Use this report to aid in the investigation of possible internal employee fraud. By
providing a report of all transactions processed at a specific terminal you can review the
report for suspicious and/or unusual activity.

Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to get additional detail on the transaction such as
expiration date, reference number, and qualification information.

Quick Definitions:

Auth Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval
was received

e Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted

e Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand

e Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in

e Entry Mode - Code identifying how the cardholder account information was entered or
captured at the point of sale

¢ External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location

e Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

e Status - Indicates whether transaction was Processed, Cancelled or Rejected

e Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to merchant services

e Terminal ID - ID number of the terminal on which the transaction was processed

e Trans Amt - The amount of the sale or refund

e Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred

e Trans Type - Numeric code that identifies the transaction as a sale, credit or cash
advance
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Lesson 6: Rejected Transactions

The Rejected Transactions option provides a list of rejected cardholder transactions for a

specific date or date range. This information is available for the past 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action
1 Click Sales from the toolbar.
2 Select Rejected Transactions from the dropdown.
3 Rejected Transactions
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
IDIZlD Location v || SYSP v

Submit Date Range From | |tu | | Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Batch Number

hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Submit Date Range
e Batch Number

would like to view.

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or

+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you

4 Result: The Rejected Transaction List Report appears.

Rejected Transaction List

Ga To Page |1 ¥

Agent - Submit Dates: 08/01/2010 to 08/10/2010
Sorted by Date/Time
External " 5
q Currency | Terminal A Card Cardholder Trans | Trans Reject

Location ID Mer[cgant Code D Batch Number Submit Date ST NGmBEE coores || S Trans Date Status Descrintion

9 999 uso oaoooo 001051060001 0&8/08/2010 AMEX | 288 (214.92) Refund 08/06/2010 Rejected DUPRE EDIT
Record 1to 1 of 1
Page 1 of 1

Total Amount = (214.92)

G0 to Location ~
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Quick Definitions:

Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted

[ )

e Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand

e Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in

o External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location

e Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

o Reject Description - Description of reject reason

e Status - Indicates whether transaction was Processed, Cancelled or Rejected

¢ Submit Date - Date the transaction was submitted for processing

e Terminal ID - ID number of the terminal on which the transaction was processed

e Trans Amt - The amount of the sale or refund

e Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred

e Trans Type - Numeric code that identifies the transaction as a sale, credit, or cash
advance

Helpful Hints:

e Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to get additional detail on the transaction such as
expiration date, reference number and batch number.

e Use this report to identify possible training opportunities at the point of sale.

¢ If you like Rejected Transactions Report - try using Scheduled Report HL0105 —
Rejected Transactions.
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Lesson 7: Transaction Summary

The Transaction Summary option provides a summary of submitted transactions either by card
type or batch based on your reconciliation needs.

There are 2 separate transaction reports* to assist with your reconciliation needs.

1. Card Type Summary
2. Batch Summary

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.

Card Type Summary

This report allows you to view your submitted sales by card type for a given day or date range.
View a summary of your Sales, Refunds, Rejects, and Net Processed Amount for all card types
for the past 13 months. Drill down any of the card types to view detail for the past 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Sales from the toolbar.
2 Select Transaction Summary from the dropdown.
3 Transaction Summary
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
o |[J[teeaton  v|s¥sP v
Submit Date Range From | ‘tn | ‘ Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Batch Numherl:l

Batch or Card Type Summary| Card Type Summary ¥

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Submit Date Range
Batch Number Leave this blank when viewing the Card Type summary report.
e Batch or Card Type Summary Select Card Type summary to view this report.

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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Result: The Card Type Summary Totals Report appears.

Card Type Summary Totals
Location - 08/10/2010 to 08/10/2010

Sales Refund Refund Net Submitted Net Submitted Reject Reject
Amount Count Amount Count Amount Count Amount

Net Processed Net Processed
Count Amount

Sales

Currency Submit card
Count

Code Date Type

uso 08/10/2010  MC 4 791.81 a 0.00 <4 791.81 o 0.00 4 791.81
usD T Y 19 3,705.59 a 0.00 19 3,705.59 a 0.00 19 3,705.59
usDr DSCWR 1 214.92 a o.oo 1 214.92 a 0.00 1 214,92
uso AMEX 11 2,426.34 a 0.0o0 11 2,426.34 o 0.00 11 2,426.34
Subtatal for Date 35 7,138.66 a 0.00 35 7,138.66 o 0.00 35 7,138.66
Subtotal for Currency Code 35 7,138,600 a 0.00 35 7,138,600 [t} 0,00 35 7,138,868
Page Totals

usp 35 7,138.66 o 0.00 35 7,138.66 o 0.00 35 7,138.66
Grand Total

usp MC 4 791.81 o 0.00 4 791.81 0 0.00 4 791.81
usp VISA 19 3,705.59 o 0.00 19 3,705.59 o 0.00 19 3,705.59
usp DSCYR 1 214.92 o 0.00 1 214.92 0 0.00 1 214.92
uso AMEX 11 2,426.34 o 0.00 11 2,426.34 o 0.00 11 2,426.34
uso ice [} 0.00 o 0.00 1] 0.00 o 0.00 [} 0.00
usp DINER 0 0.00 o 0.00 o 0.00 o 0.00 0 0.00

Record 1 to 4 of 4
Page 1 of 1

Go Ta Page | 1 ¥

Quick Definitions:

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Submit Date - Date the transactions were submitted to merchant services

Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Sales Count - Total number of sales for submitted date

Sales Amount - The total dollar amount of the transactions for the submitted date
Refund Count - The total number of refunds/credits for the submitted date

Refund Amount - The total dollar amount of the refunds/credit for the submitted date
Net Submitted Count = Sales Count-Refund Count

Net Submitted Amount = Sales Amount-Refund Amount

Rejected Count - Total number of transactions that rejected for the submitted date
Rejected Amount - Total dollar amount of rejected transactions for the submitted date
Net Processed Count = Net Submitted Count-Rejected Count

Net Processed Amount = Net Submitted Amount-Rejected Amount

* Helpful Hints:

Use this report daily to get your total sale counts and amounts by card type.

Click on the Card Type hyperlink to see the breakdown by location.

Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to see detailed transaction information.

If you like Card Type Summary Totals Report - try using Scheduled Report HL0602 —
Account Card Type Summary by Date.
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Batch Summary

This report option is for merchants who close out their terminals and submit transactions in a
batch format. This report allows you to view submitted batches for a given day or date range. It
displays the Total Count and Amount for Sales, Refunds, Rejects, and Net Processed amount

by batch number. This summary is available for 13 months and drill down to detail is available
for the past 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action
1 Click Sales from the toolbar.

2 Select Transaction Summary from the dropdown.

Transaction Summary

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

 E— 8 T

Submit Date Range From ‘ |tﬂ|

potchtumber

Batch or Card Type Summary Batch Summary hd

~ || SYSP v

Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Submit Date Range

e Batch Number if you want to view a specific batch or leave blank if you want to view all
batches for the selected date range.

e Batch or Card Type Summary Select Batch Summary to view this report.

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

4 Result: The Batch Summary Totals Report appears.

Batch Summary Totals
Location -

08/10/2010to 08/10/2010

External

Record 1 to 1 of 1
Page 1 of 1

GoToPage|! ¥

" Net Net N N Net Net
I:u[r;:edr‘;cy Location ID Merchant Sgl;;r:t N?J?:f]:r g::ﬁ‘st Asr:l?jsnt R[:e‘f::f J':r‘:nf:::t Submitted Submitted 'E?]J::tt ARrﬁ{]euc:t Processed Processed
1D ount Amount ount Amount

usDr EEEEL 9999 08/10/2010 000320100001 35 7,138.66 0 .00 35 7,138,606 a 0.00 35 7,138 .66
Subtotal for Currency Code 35 7,138.66 0 0.00 35 7,138.66 o 0.00 35 7,138.66
Page Totals

usp 35 7,138.66 0 0.00 35 7,138.66 L1} 0.00 35 7,138.66
Grand Total

usp 35 7,138.66 0 0.00 35 7,138.66 o 0.00 35 7,138.66
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Quick Definitions:

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services

Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted

Sales Count - Total number of sales for submitted date

Sales Amount - The total dollar amount of the transactions for the submitted date
Refund Count - The total number of refunds/credits for the submitted date

Refund Amount - The total dollar amount of the refunds/credit for the submitted date
Net Submitted Count = Sales Count - Refund Count

Net Submitted Amount = Sales Amount - Refund Amount

Rejected Count - Total number of transactions that rejected for the submitted date
Rejected Amount - Total dollar amount of rejected transactions for the submitted date
Net Processed Count = Net Submitted Count - Rejected Count

Net Processed Amount = Net Submitted Amount - Rejected Amount

* Helpful Hints:

Use this report daily to get your total Sale Counts and Amounts by batch.

Click on the Location ID hyperlink to see batch detail information such as cardholder
number and entry mode.

If you like Batch Summary Totals Report — try using Scheduled Report HL0124 — Batch
Summary Report by Date.
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Lesson 8: Monthly Sales History

The Monthly Sales History selection from the Submitted Sales toolbar option displays credit and
debit card activity and performance by card type for 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Sales from the toolbar.

2 Select Monthly Sales History from the dropdown.

Monthly Sales History

Access: Location

Card Type ALL w

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

e Card Type Choose the card type that you would like to view the Monthly Sales History
report for. (All, MasterCard®, Visa®, Diner’s Club®, Discover®, American Express®,
JCB®, Debit, Check, EBT, Other).

4 Result: The Monthly Sales History Report appears.

Monthly Sales History

Location - July 2009 to August 2010
Currency Code ‘ Month ‘ Sales Amount ‘ Refund Amount Rejech Net Amount Au_erage
Amount Ticket

Uso July 2009 65,754.72 (633.68) 0.o0 65,120,584 233.29

uso August 2009 9,097.35 (421.88) 0.00 §,675.50 185.60

Uso September 2009 5,872.534 0.00 0.o0 5,872.34 195.74

uso October 2009 63,55 0.00 0.00 63.58 21.19

Uso Movember 2009 227.08 0.00 0.o0 227.08 37.65

uso December 2009 1,185.13 0.00 0.00 1,185.13 59.26

uso January 2010 1,623 .62 0.00 0.00 1,623.62 108,24

uso February 2010 106.29 (105,99} 0.00 0.30 0.04

Uso March 2010 155.45 0.00 0.o0 155.45 25.91

uso April 2010 100.66 (52.99) 0.00 47 .67 5.30

Uso May 2010 S67.00 0.00 0.o0 S67.00 51.55

uso June 2010 53,318.09 0.00 0.00 53,318.09 247.99

Uso July 2010 §7,931.40 (1,320.75) 0.o0 §6,610.65 231.58

uso August 2010 60,054.36 (421.68) 0.00 59,63248 216.06

Grand Total For Currency {(USD) 289,057.10 (2,957.37) 0.00 286,099.73 218.23

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Quick

Definitions:

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Month - Month transactions were submitted

Sales Amount - Total amount of sales for the location

Refund Amount - Total amount of refunds (credits) for the location

Reject Amount - Total amount of rejects for the location

Net Amount - Amount that equals Sales - Refunds - Rejects

Average Ticket - Average transaction amount for the location for the given time period

* Helpful Hints:

Click on the Month hyperlink to view location totals.
Use report to analyze location performance.

If you like Monthly Sales History Report - try using Scheduled Report HL6000 — Monthly
Sales Summary.
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Chapter 3-Funding

Overview

The Funding option from the toolbar provides you with the reports you need to reconcile your
checking account.

The five submenu options* from Funding are:

Bank Deposits
All Activity Summary

Withheld Funds
Monthly Fee and Service Charge History
Monthly Statement

ardPE

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.

Lesson 1: Bank Deposits

The Bank Deposit option provides bank deposit information for all your locations. Use this
selection if you are trying to reconcile your bank statement.

There are 2 separate bank deposit reports to assist with your reconciliation needs.

1. Summary Totals
2. Expanded Detalil

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Summary Totals

This report allows you to view your bank deposit information by funding category for a specific
date or date range. The date selected must be within the past 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Funding from the toolbar.

2 Select Bank Deposits from the dropdown.

Bank Deposits

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

L — T S

Funding Date Range From ‘ |tn ‘ |Required as mm/jdd/yyyy

Checking Account Numberl:l

Grouping| Date A

Type Summary Totals v

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

% Funding Date Range
e Checking Account Number - If the Checking Account Number is known it can be keyed
into this field.

If the number is not known, Click on the J box at the end of the field to search for a specific
checking account number.

e Choose Search Field (DBA Name or Location/State)

e Select Search Data (Enter DBA Name or Select State)

e Grouping (Date or Checking Account) Choose Date to view Summary Totals by date.
Choose Checking Account to view Summary Totals by your checking account number(s).
e Type (Summary Totals or Expanded Detail) Choose Summary Totals to view this report.

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you would
like to view.
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Result: The Deposit Summary Totals Report appears. This screen displays deposits grouped by
date.

Deposit Summary Totals
Agent - Funding Date: 08/10/2010
[ Currency Code [ pate | NetSales |3rd Party Adjustments [Adjustments|Interchange Charges|Service Charges|Fees [Chargeback / Reversa Is|  Deposit |

UsD 08/10/2010  46,437,832.78 (8,472,356.88)  (3,983.10) (95,518.37) 0,00 0.00 (59,973.75)  37,805,996.68
Grand Total For Currency (USD) 46,437,832.78 (8,472,358.88)  (3,983.10) (95,518.37) 0.00 0.00 (59,973.75) 37,805,998.68

Quick Definitions:

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the funded currency

Date - The date of the checking account deposit

Net Sales = Sales - Refund Amount

3rd Party Adjustments - Transactions that are passed directly to a third party service
provider for processing and/or funding

Adjustments - Amounts credited to or deducted from your account to resolve
processing or billing discrepancies

Interchange Charges - Variable amounts established by the Card Associations for
processing transactions

Service Charges - Amounts charged to authorize, process and settle card transactions
Fees - A range of transaction-based and/or fixed amounts for specific card processing
services

Chargebacks/Reversals - Transactions that are challenged or disputed by a cardholder
or card-issuing bank. A Chargeback is the amount that is disputed by the cardholder or
card-issuing bank. A Reversal is the amount that was previously resolved against the
merchant but now is resolved in favor of the merchant.

Deposit - Amount deposited to your checking account

* Helpful Hints:

Use this report if you like the Bank Deposit information on the Reporting Dashboard but
would like to view additional days.

Click on the Date hyperlink to view funding categories by checking account number.

If you like Deposit Summary Totals Report - try using Scheduled Report HL0402 — Bank
Deposit Summary by Date.
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Expanded Detail

This report allows you to view your bank deposit information grouped by checking account
number for a specific date or date range.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Funding from the toolbar.

2 Select Bank Deposits from the dropdown.

3 Bank Deposits

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

T — T B

Funding Date Range From | ‘tu ‘ Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Checking Account Numherl:l E]

Grouping Date A4

Type Expanded Detail »

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

+ Funding Date Range
e Checking Account Number - If the Checking Account Number is known it can be keyed
into this field.)

If the number is not known, Click on the J box at the end of the field to search for a specific
checking account number.

e Choose Search Field (DBA Name or Location/State)

e Select Search Data (Enter DBA Name or Select State)

e Grouping (Date or Checking Account) Choose Date to view Summary Totals by date.
Choose Checking Account to view Summary Totals by your checking account
number(s).

e Type (Summary Totals or Expanded Detail) Choose Expanded Detail to view this report.

+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
Page 46 of 136 Filename



ClientLine

User’s Guide

Deposit Expanded Detail

Result: The Deposit Expanded Detail Report appears. This screen shows an example of
grouping by Checking Account Number.

Agent - Funding Date: 08/10/2010
Currency Code Eh“';":[?‘b'n::n"nt Date | Net Sales 3rd Party Adjustments |Adjustments|Interchange Charges|Service Charges|Fees|Chargeback / Reversals Deposit

UsSD 08/10/2010 26,067.26 (6,956.73) 0.00 (6E0,26) 0.00 0,00 0.00 18,430.27
usor 08/10/2010 53,5854.23 0.00 o.o0 o.o0 000 000 0.00 83,854.23
usD 0&/10/2010 498,228.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 498,228.00
usD 08/10/2010 207,145.61 0.00 z5.0z o.on 000 000 0.00 207,170.83
UsD 08/10/2010 377,534.23 (86,913.04) 000 (5,999 ,64) 0.00 0,00 (417.89) 284,203 56
usD 08/10/2010 252,710.45 (33,062.50) 0.00 (117 .47) 0.00 0,00 (11,146.94) 208,393.54
uso 08/10/2010 273,533.07 0.00 383.20 0.00 0.00 000 0.00 273,916.27
usp 0&/10/2010 484,060.05 0.00 15.29 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 484,075.34
usoD 08/10/2010 415,510,581 (82,665.60) 0.00 (8,268,90) 0.00 0,00 (404 41} 324,180,581
usD 08/10/2010 384,169.85 (56,481.47) 0.00 (13,965.12) 0.00 000 (25.00) 313,698.26
usD 08/10/2010 288,457.97 (55,720.12) 0.00 (11,281 55) 0.00 0,00 (434.51) 221,021.49
usp 0&/10/2010 246,370.63 (187,784.72) 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58,585.91
usoD 08/10/2010 13,703.42 (1,027.46) 0.00 (55,205 .43) 0.00 0,00 (3,244.96) (45,774 .43)
UsD 08/10/2010  24,092,079.22 (3,440,555.67) 0.00 0.00 0,00 0,00 (36,659.26)  20,614,664,29
usD 08/10/2010  11,383,636.95 (4,521,191.46) 0,00 0,00 0,00 0,00 (7,440.46) 4,555,006,59
usD 08/10/2010 7,005,651.10 0.00 (4,406,61) 0.00 0,00 0,00 0.00 7,001,244 .49
usD 0&/10/2010 405,108.73 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 405,108.73
Total For Date 46,437,632.78 (8,472,358.88) (3,983.10) (95,518 ,37) 0.00 0,00 (50,073.75)  37,805,998.68
Grand Total For Currency (USD) 46,437,832.78 (8,472,358.88)  (3,983.10) (95,518.37) 0.00 0.00 (59,973.75) 37,805,998.68

Quick

Definitions:

Date - The date of the checking account deposit

Net Sales = Sales — Refund Amount

3rd Party Adjustments - Transactions that are passed directly to a third party service
provider for processing and/or funding

e Adjustments - Amounts credited to or deducted from your account to resolve
processing or billing discrepancies

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the funded currency
Checking Account Number - The account we deposit your money into

Interchange Charges - Variable amounts established by the Card Associations for
processing transactions
e Service Charges - Amounts charged to authorize process and settle card transactions
Fees - A range of transaction-based and/or fixed amounts for specific card processing
services
e Chargebacks/Reversals - Transactions that are challenged or disputed by a cardholder
or card-issuing bank. A Chargeback is the amount that is disputed by the cardholder or
card-issuing bank. A Reversal is the amount that was previously resolved against the
merchant but now is resolved in favor of the merchant.

Deposit - Amount deposited to your checking account
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* Helpful Hints:
e Use this report if you wish to view Bank Deposit information broken down by checking
account number.
e Click on the Checking Account Number hyperlink to view Funding Category Summary.
o Click on Funding Category hyperlink to view Batch Summary Totals.
o Click on Location ID hyperlink to view Credit Transaction List.
o Click on Cardholder Number to view Credit Transaction Detail.
e |If you like Deposit Expanded Detail Report - try using Scheduled Report HL0O401 — Bank
Deposit Detail by Location/Date.
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Lesson 2: All Activity Summary

The All Activity Summary provides a summary of your bank deposits with the added value of
displaying your processing expense detail on one screen for a given date or date range. The
date selected must be within 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Funding from the toolbar.

2 Select All Activity Summary from the dropdown.

3 All Activity Summary

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

- — B ) BEE

Funded Date Range From ‘ |to ‘ | Required as mm/fdd/yyyy

Checking accounthumber| |

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

< Funded Date Range
e Checking Account Number - If the Checking Account Number is known it can be keyed

into this field.

If the number is not known, Click on the J box at the end of the field to search for a specific

checking account number.
e Choose Search Field (DBA Name or Location/State)
e Select Search Data (Enter DBA Name or Select State)

X3

%

Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The All Activity Summary Report appears.

All Activity Summary

Agent - Funded Date: 08/10/2010
Currency Code Date Net Sales 3rd Party Adjustments | Adjustments | Interchange Charges | Service Charges | Fees | Chargeback / Reversals Deposit
uso 0&/10/2010 46,437,832.78 (6,472,358.858) (3,983.10) (95,516.37) 0.00 a.00 (59,973.75) 37,805,998.68
usp Total Amount Funded For Date Range 37,805,998.68
Processing Expense Summary
Currency Code Funded Date Range Description Amount
[TE) 08/10/2010-06/10/2010 Financial adiustrents (3,283.10)
uso 08/10/2010-08/10/2010 Interchange charges (95,518.37)
uso 08/10/2010-08/10/2010 CHGBCK REVERSALS 3,053.44
usD 08/10/2010-08/10/2010 CHARGEBACKS (63,027.19)
Total for USD (159,475.22)
Grand Total (159,475.22)

Quick Definitions:

Bank Deposit Summary

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the funded currency

Date - The date of the checking account deposit

Net Sales - Sales — Refund Amount

3rd Party Adjustments - Transactions that are passed directly to a third party service

provider for processing and/or funding

e Adjustments - Amounts credited to or deducted from your account to resolve
processing or billing discrepancies

e Interchange Charges - Variable amounts established by the Card Associations for
processing transactions

e Service Charges - Amounts charged to authorize, process and settle card transactions

e Fees - A range of transaction-based and/or fixed amounts for specific card processing
services

e Chargebacks/Reversals - Transactions that are challenged or disputed by a cardholder
or card-issuing bank. A Chargeback is the amount that is disputed by the cardholder or
card-issuing bank. A Reversal is the amount that was previously resolved against the
merchant but now is resolved in favor of the merchant.

o Deposit - Amount deposited to your checking account

Processing Expense Summary
e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the funded currency
¢ Funded Date Range - Date or date range the adjustment was funded to your checking
account
o Description - Funding category for the amount listed
e Amount - Amount of adjustment

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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* Helpful Hints:

e Click on the Date hyperlink in the Bank Deposit Summary section to view all the detailed
items for the funding categories listed.

¢ Click on the Description hyperlink in the Processing Expense Summary to view all the
detailed items for the funding category selected.
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Lesson 3: Withheld Funds

The Withheld Funds option provides you with a list of funds withheld from your deposit. This
option displays withheld funds for up to 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Funding from the toolbar.

2 Select Withheld Funds from the dropdown.

3 WithHeld Funds

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

| B )

Process Date Range Frnm‘ |tn‘ |Required as mm/dd/yyyy

hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

/7

* Process Date Range

/7

would like to view.

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you

4 Result: The Withheld Funds Report appears.

WithHeld Funds

From 07/01/2010 to 08/12/2010

Location - Run Date: 08/12/2010

[Location 1D Currency Code [Date [category Account Balance

usDr 07/05/2010 PENDING 6,640.63
Total usp 6,840.63
Record 1 to 1 of 1
Page 1 of 1

Go To Page |1 ¥
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Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the funded currency

Date - Date of the account balance

Category - Type of funds being held

Account Balance - The balance being withheld from the merchant’s business checking
account

* Helpful Hints:

Use this report to track amount of withheld funds from your account.

e Report will only run if your account is currently set up for Withheld Funds.

o If you like Withheld Funds Report - try using Scheduled Report HL7000 — Revolving
Payment Plan (RPP) Report or HL0409 — Funds Withheld.
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Lesson 4: Monthly Fee and Service Charge
History

The Monthly Fee and Service Charge History provide your total fee and service charge
information by month. You can retrieve this information for up to 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Funding from the toolbar.

2 Select Monthly Fee and Service Charge History from the dropdown.

Monthly Fee and Service Charge History

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

" — P B

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you are currently viewing.

4 Result: The Monthly Fee and Service Charge History Report appears.

Monthly Fee and Service Charge History

Location - July 2009 to August 2010
| Currency Code Month Amount ‘
usoD July 2009 (5.87)
usD August 2009 (19.98)
uso Septemnber 2009 .60
usD October 2009 (7.28)
usD Novernber 2009 (6.,95)
usD Decernber 2009 (7.58)
usD January 2010 (9.18)
uso February 2010 (6.83)
usD March 2010 (6.88)
uso April 2010 (6.85)
usD May 2010 (6.64)
uso June 2010 (7.37)
usD July 2010 (5.98)
usD August 2010 (7.38)
Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Quick Definitions:

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the funded currency
¢ Month - The month the fees were billed to your account
e Amount - The total amount of fees and service charges that were billed for the month

* Helpful Hints:

e Use this report to review and evaluate monthly fee and service charge trends associated
with payment processing.
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Lesson 5: Monthly Statement

The Monthly Statement option allows you to generate a copy of your monthly statement. This
option allows you to view your statement days before you would normally receive your
statement via mail.

How Do | View:

Steps

Action

1 Click Funding from the toolbar.
2 Select Monthly Statement from the dropdown.
3

Monthly Statement

Access: All Hierarchies for Corporate

1D I[..] | Location ~| svsP v
Statement Date Range From| |to| Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Statement Type Recap v

Subrnit

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to a view statement for
a specific location or hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
This field is required if you are logged in at a level of hierarchy higher then
Corporate.

Statement Type(Recap or Location)

-Select Recap only if the id entered above is a corporate number and you would like to
view your activity rolled up a corporate level.

-Select Location if you would like to view only your specific location processing
information.

Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

Rev: 06/01/11
Page 56 of 136

Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
Filename




ClientLine

User’s Guide

4 Click on the month you wish to view.
Click Get Statement.

Monthly Statement List

Available Statements For Corporate

05/31/2008
04/30/2008
03/31/2008 ~

Retrieval Type | Download

Get Statement

5 Result: The Monthly Statement appears.

MERCHANT CARD PROCESSING S TATEMENT CORPORATE RECAP

Fogeiof &

THIS 15 NOT A BILL

Statement Perlod

07/01/08 - 07/31/08

Merchant Number

Locatians Inclugad

3

Customer Senvice:

Fage = Total Amount Submitted
Third Party Transactions
Adjustments
Interchange Charges
Service Charges
Fees

Chargebacks/Reversals

Total Amount Processed

0.00
0.00

000
541324
0.00
-$2,623.00
-$22,20243

$24,412.19

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR ACCOUNT

* Helpful Hints:

Use this option to access your statement before it arrives via the mail.

[ )
e Save a copy to your hard drive to retain for future documentation purposes.
e The Recap option is not available at the location level.
o Depending on your account setup your statement may not be available.
e The size limit for Monthly statements is 2 MB, anything over that will not be available
through Clientline Reporting.
Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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Chapter 4-Rate Analysis

Overview

The Rate Analysis option from the toolbar provides you with the reports you need to analyze
and manage your interchange expenses.

The three submenu options* from Rate Analysis are:
1. Qualification Analysis

2. Qualification Expense
3. Billbacks

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.

Lesson 1: Qualification Analysis

Depending on your pricing plan all transactions may not be processed at the same rate.
ClientLine Reporting provides you with 13 months of summary and 6 months of detail history
for each clear plan. Typically, merchants use the information to quantify and evaluate the
amount and the percentage of sales that were processed at the higher rates. This can help you
identify potential opportunities at the point of sale to reduce processing expenses.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Rate Analysis from the toolbar.

2 Select Qualification Analysis from the dropdown.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Qualification Analysis

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

" — B T SE
Date Range From ‘ |to ‘ | Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Sort By| Plan Description %

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Date Range
e Sort By (Plan Description, Dollar Amount)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

4 Result: The Qualification Analysis Report appears.

Qualification Analysis

Location - Submit Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 03/10/2010

Currency Code Description Trans Count Trans Amount Sales Percent by | Sales Percent by

Amount Count

uso 001-Armex pass-thru 26 2,739.78 31.27% 29.21%
usphr M316-MC-PREM COM ELEC ACOUSISSLAC 4 2086.95 2.36% 4.49%
uso M314-MC-PREM CON STD ACQUSISSLAC 1 82.22 0.94 % 1.12%
uso MOg4-Mc-consumet credit refund 2 1 (53.43) 0.61% 1.12%
uso MO09-Me-domestic merit iii 1 29.99 0.34% 1.12%
uso MADS-Me-damestic merit i {dehit 1 55.63 0.63% 1.12%
ushr Maas-Mc-foreign electronic plus 14 1,764.17 20.14% 15.73%
uso MO06-Me-foreign standard plus 2 300.11 3.43% 2.25%
ush MO95-Me-world mc merit 1 1 55.66 0.64% 1.12%
uso W135-PR ELE RTLZ PLAT 1 187.23 2.14% 1.12%
usD W133-PR ELEC RTLZ CR El §67.57 9.90% 10.11%
uso W741-PR ELEC RTLZ DB 9 550.97 6.29% 10.11%
uso W136-PR ELEC RTL2 STGN 5 552.09 6.30% 5.62%
ushr Widi-PR STD CR 1 377.05 4.30% 1.12%
uso M742-PR STD DB 4 394.76 4.51% 4.49%
usphr Y144 PR STD SIGN 2 175.00 2.00% 2.25%
uso W010-Vi-foreign standard 1 58.03 0.66% 1.12%
ust W011-Vi-international cornmercial standard 1 104.95 1.20% 1.12%
uso Y111-\i-non us sig 2 48.13 0.55% 2.25%
uso Y004-\i-pre-cps2000 foreign 3 157.72 1.80% 3.37%
Subtotal for Currency Code 89 &,654.55 100% 100%

Record 1 to 20 of 20
Page 1 of 1

Ga To Page | 1 ¥

Quick Definitions:

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in

o Description - The interchange classification code that identifies how the transaction
qualified

e Trans Count - Number of transactions that qualified for the plan
Trans Amount - Total dollar amount of the transactions that qualified for the plan

e Sales Percent By Amount - The percentage of sales (amount) for the qualified plan for
the time period selected
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e Sales Percent By Count - The percentage of sales (count) for the qualified plan for the
time period selected

* Helpful Hints:

Click Description hyperlink to view breakdown by location.

Click Location ID hyperlink to view Credit Transaction List.

Click Cardholder Number hyperlink to view Credit Transaction Detail.

Identify which locations are not qualifying for the lowest interchange rates.

If you like Qualification Analysis Report - try using Scheduled Report HL0118 —
Qualification Analysis Summary.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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Lesson 2: Qualification Expense

Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, this option may not be available to you.
This selection provides you with interchange expense information by plan code by location
which enables you to see which locations may be contributing to higher interchange costs.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Rate Analysis from the toolbar.
2 Select Qualification Expense from the dropdown.
3
Sales [ Funding [ Rate Analysis [ Disputes [ Research [ Reports [ Intarnal | Dealer [ Giftcards | Reference
Qualification Expense
Access: Location 999999999999
Date Range From ‘1DID1IQDDB ‘tn ‘10!05!2009 Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Transaction Type All b4
Sort By Plan Description %
Report Type Pie Chart ¥ |pje Chartis applicable only for location level.
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
s Date Range
e Transaction Type (All, Sales, Refunds, Chargebacks, Reversals)
e Sort By (Plan Description, Dollar Amount)
e Report Type (Report, Pie Chart) Pie chart option is only available at the location level.
% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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4 Result: If the Report Type “Report” is selected, the Qualification Expense Report appears.

Qualification Expense

Interchange Expense is an estimated calculation; amounts may change when actual billing occurs
Record 1 to 19 of 19
Page 1 of 1

Go To Page |1 ¥

Location - Submit Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/10/2010
Sales | Sales
c“{;‘;’:" card Type Description Trans Count Trans Amount Interchange Rate Pe'l;cye“t Pe'.;‘ye“t
Amount | Count
Ush M MO0S-Me-foreian electranic plus 14 1,764.17 2011 165% + .00 29.30% 22.22%
usD M MOD6-Me-forsian standard plus 2 30011 545 215% + .00 4.98%  3.17%
usD M MO09-Me-domestic merit il 1 29.99 0.57 158% + .10 0.50%  1.59%
usD Mo M084-Me-consumer credit refund 2 1 (53.49) (1.12) 2.09% + .00 0.89%  1.59%
usD M M095-Me-world me merit 1 1 55.66 1.24 205% + .10 0.92%  159%
M314-MC-PREM CON STD . " o
usD M ReGls e b 1 82.22 1.07 2.4% + .00 137%  1.59%
M316-MC-PREM CON ELEC . . .
usD M ACOUSIEELAC 4 206,95 4.97 24% + .00 344%  6.35%
usD M MB09-He-domestic merit iii (dsbit) 1 55.63 0.73 1.05% + .15 0.92%  1.59%
usD VISA Y004-i-pre-cps2000 foreian 3 157.72 1.73 14% + .00 262%  4.76%
usD VISA Y¥010-Vi-foreign standard 1 58.03 0.93 1.6% + .00 096%  1.59%
usD 1z ¥011-Virinternational commercial 1 10438 1.89 18% + .00 174%  159%
usD VIS Y111-Vi-non us sig 2 4813 0.87 1.8% + .00 080% @ 317%
usD VISA ¥133-PR ELEC RTLZ CR 2 36757 11.28 1.3% + .00 1441% 14.29%
usD VISA ¥135-PR ELE RTLZ PLAT 1 187.23 3.37 1.8% + .00 311%  1.59%
usD YISA Y¥136-PR ELEC RTLZ SIGH 5 552.09 1043 1.9% + .00 917%  7.94%
usD VISA ¥141-PR 5TD CR 1 377.05 5.22 165% + .00 6.26%  1.59%
usD VISA ¥144-PR STD SIGN 2 175.00 3.50 2%+ .00 291%  317%
usD VISA Y741 PR ELEC RTLZ DB 2 550,97 5.89 125% + .00 9.15% 14.29%
usD VIS4 ¥742-PR 5TD DB 4 394.76 5.51 165% + .00 6.56%  6.35%
Total for Currency Code 63 5,914.77 97.61 100%  100%

5 Result: If the Report Type “Pie Chart” is selected, the Qualification Expense Pie Chart appears.

Qualification Expense
Location - 999999999999 - DBA Name

Vi-motofecommerce return debit (6)

Vi-girf non-cps - all other debit (10}
Vi-cpsfelectronic commerce - basic debit (23165)
Vi-cpsfcard not present debit (772)
Vi-signature preferred - card not present (75)
Vi-corporate card-card not present (76)
Yi-business card-card not present (551)
Vi-purchasing card level 3 (44)

vi-commercial card level 2 (443)

Vi-corparate card level 2 (20}
Vi-cpsfelectronic commerce-basic (735)
Vi-cpsfrewards 2 (1736)

Vi-cps/card not present (16)

Me-consumer debit refund 1 (8)

Mc-merit 1 electronic commerce {debit) (2416)
Me-domestic merit | (dehit) (2095)

High value Merit I (41

Mec-enhanced merit i (7423

Me-world comml data rate iii business (4)
Mec-world elite merit 1 {555)

Me-corp (intl) business (2)

Me-cormmercial data rate i (us) corp (12)
Mc-commerdial data rate i (us) corp {13}
Mc-corp data rate i (us) bus/corp (179)
Mc-corp data rate i (us) business (137)
Mr_rirn data rate i (s morchase (271

Submit Date Range: 10/01/2009 to 10/05/2009

Quick Definitions:

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in

Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

e Description - The interchange classification code that identifies how the transaction

qualified

e Trans Count - Number of transactions that qualified for the plan
e Trans Amount - Total dollar amount of the transactions that qualified for the plan
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Interchange - Amount charged for processing and funding MasterCard® and Visa®
transactions

Rate - Calculation used to determine interchange amount

Sales Percent By Amount - The percentage of sales (amount) for the qualified plan for
the time period selected

Sales Percent By Count - The percentage of sales (count) for the qualified plan for the
time period selected

* Helpful Hints:

e On the Report click Description hyperlink to view breakdown by location.

¢ On the Report click Location ID hyperlink to view Credit Transaction List.

¢ On the Report click Cardholder Number hyperlink to view Credit Transaction Detail.

e If you like Qualification Expense Report - try using the Scheduled Report HL0107 —
Qualification Expense Summary.

e Use the Pie Chart Report Type to quickly view the plan codes that result in the most and
least interchange expense for your business.
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Lesson 3: Billbacks

This selection provides you with information regarding the count and dollar amount of
transactions which failed the edit criteria for the given Association, and thus were “downgraded”
from the best possible rate to the given settlement rate.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Rate Analysis from the toolbar.

2 Select Billbacks from the dropdown.

3 Billbacks

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

P (T T

Date Range From | ‘tn | ‘ Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Sort By Billback Code v

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

s Date Range
e Sort By (Billback Code or Dollar Amount)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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Billbacks
Location - 05/01/2010 Through 08/10/2010
Location ID External Merchant Number Currency Code Number of Billbacks Trans Sales
358! 55 uso 12 2,125.20
Page Total 12 2,125.20
Grand Totals{USD) 12 2,125.20
Record 1to 1 of 1
Page 1 of 1
Ga To Page |1 ¥
Billbacks
Location - 05/01/72010 Through 08/10/2010
. External Merchant Currency o Card Trans Billback Sales Percent by Sales Percent by
Location)i Number Code Descartion ‘ Type Count Amount ‘ Amount Amount Count
BB127-TRAM CLEARED AS CORP T&E RATE T o o
uso IS} BUSINESS MC 1 45.97 0.32 2% B%
uso BE;E&_-TRANSACTION CLEARED AS TIPS Mo 1 45.97 0.4 2% %
BB214 TRAM CLEARED AS SIGMATURE CARD o o
uso STANDARD WISA 1 59.98 0.71 3% 8%
BB161-TRAM CLEARED AS SIGMATURE CARD o "
usthr ELECTRONIC WISA 1 64,59 0.50 3% %
BB162-TRAMSACTION CLEARED AS o o
uso CORFORATE TBE WISA 1 91,54 0.60 A% &%
uso BB0O91-POS EMTRY MODE DOES NOT QUALIFY MC 2 228.66 0.77 11% 17%
uso SEEE%-TRANSACTION CLEARED AT HIGH Mo z 228,86 0.77 11% 17%
BB1S3-TRAMSACTION CLEARED AS FOREIGH @ @
uso STANDARD MC 1 440 .46 245 21% 8%
ust BBO91-POS ENTRY MODE DOES MOT QUALIFY WISA 2 495,35 5.11 23% 17%
uso —eagaé'TRANSACTION SLEARED AT HIGH WISA 2 495,35 5.11 23% 17%
uso SBIQD-TRANSACTION CLEARED AT REWARDS WISA z 652.30 2.74 1% 17%
Record 1 to 11 of 11
Page 1 of 1
Go To Page |1 ¥

Quick Definitions:

e Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

e External Merchant Number - Additional merchant number associated with the location

e Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transactions were processed
in

o Description - Reason for billback

e Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

e Count - The total number of billbacks for the time period selected

e Trans Amt - Total amount of billbacks for the time period selected

¢ Billback Amount - Amount charged to your account for processing billback transactions

e Sales Percent By Amount - The percentage of sales (amount) for the billback reason
for the time period selected

e Sales Percent By Count - The percentage of sales (count) for the billback reason for
the time period selected
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* Helpful Hints

¢ Information from the above reports can be used to identify opportunities at the point of
sale to prevent future billbacks /downgrades.

o Click on Billback Description to view transactions included in the Transaction Amount.

o Click on Detail to obtain the Credit Transaction Detail information.

e If you like the Billback Report - try using the Scheduled Report HL0145 — Billback
Summary.
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Chapter 5-Disputes

Overview

We know that dispute processing in your back office can be tedious, time consuming and
overwhelming. So we have developed simple reports to provide in depth detail of your
chargeback and retrieval cases to assist in dispute management and resolution.

The four submenu options from Disputes are:

Chargebacks
Retrievals

Chargeback Analysis
Retrieval Analysis

TN s

Lesson 1: Chargebacks

The Chargebacks selection enables you to view and manage your chargebacks. You can also
guery by a variety of search options. The date selected must be within the last 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Disputes from the toolbar.

2 Select Chargebacks from the dropdown.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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3 Chargebacks

Access:

Status Date Range From| \tu| Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Amount Range| I

chargeback Status Al -
Category All Categories -

Sub Category All Card Types v

card #Ref # fCase #l:l Cardholder Number v

Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or #3456

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Date Range

Data Type (Status Date or Transaction Date)

Amount Range

Chargeback Status (All Open, All Closed, All Reversed, All Statuses)

Category (All, Debited, Pre-Arbitration, Pre-Compliance, Pre-Note, Request for Doc,

Reversed, Sent to Collection, Auto-Represent)

e Sub Category Filter (All Card Types, Visa® , MasterCard®, JCB®, Diner’s Club®, or by
Reason Code).

e Cardholder Number #/ Reference # / Case # Enter any of these numbers and select
the corresponding option in the drop down box.

+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Chargeback List Report appears.

Chargeback List

Agent - Status Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/05/2010
Download Spreadsheet xj ﬂ
N External Currency Chargeback Case Cardholder Trans Chargeback Status
Location ID | 0 hant ID Code Description Number Reference Number Number Date Amount s [Feis Date BEs
Mot as described or
uso defective marchandiss n7/z2z/2010 25141 08/21/2010 08/01/2010 OPEN
Mot as described or
o usp o gt s S 07/z2z/2010 25141 08/21/2010 08/01/2010 OPEN
Total for Category (Debited) 502.82
Total for Status {All Dpen) 502.82
Total for Currency (USD) 502.82
Record 1 to 2 of 2
Page 1 of 1
GoTo Page |1 ¥ Go to Location A

Quick Definitions:

o Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed
e External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - the 3 digit code identifying the currency the chargeback was initiated
in
Chargeback Description - Description of the chargeback reason code
Case Number - Number assigned by Merchant Services for the dispute
Reference Number - 23 digit Outgoing Acquirer reference number
Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred
Chargeback Amount - Amount of the dispute
Due Date - The date a response is due to Merchant Services
Status Date - Date of the last action taken by the dispute back office area
e Status -
o Open- Chargebacks that have not been responded to and the due date has not
expired
o Closed- Chargebacks where the due date has expired
o Reversed- Chargebacks that have been reversed back to the issuing bank

* Helpful Hints

e Use this report to assist your back office in running queries on disputes that are Open
and still need responded to.

e Enter a specific cardholder number to access that card numbers chargeback history.
Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to view the Chargeback Detail.

o If you like using the Chargeback List function - try using one of Scheduled Reports under
the Disputes category.
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Lesson 2: Retrievals

While there are many reasons an issuing bank may send a retrieval request, the notification
process can be very simple. The Retrievals selection will help you facilitate the process of
retrieving and fulfilling sales draft requests. In some instances unanswered retrieval requests
can result in a chargeback being initiated by the issuing bank. The date selected must be within
the last 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Disputes from the toolbar.
2 Select Retrievals from the dropdown.
3 Retrievals
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
lDl:lD Lead Corporate v || BYEP v
Date RanueFrum‘ |tu‘ |Required as mmfddfyyyy
Amount Rﬂnge| H |
Retrieval Type All N
Retrieval Status| All Statuses v
Card #Ref # fCase # fl:l Cardholder Mumber +
Sub Category Filter| All Card Types
Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
s Date Range
o Date Type (Status, Transaction Date)
e Amount Range
¢ Retrieval Type (All, Media, Chargeback)
¢ Retrieval Status (All, Open, Expired, Fulfilled)
e Card #/ Reference #/ Case # Enter any of these numbers and select the
corresponding option in the drop down box.
e Sub Category Filter (All Card Types, Visa® , MasterCard®, JCB®, Diner’s Club®, or by
Reason Code)
% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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Result: The Retrieval List Report appears.

Retrieval List
Agent - Status Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/05/2010

Download Spreadsheet 5] 9a)

Open Retrievals
D External Merchant ID | Currency Code | Request Reason | Case ber | Card Type | Cardhol Number | Trans Date | Trans Amt [ Due Date | Status Date | Status

uso 28 visa 28589 "S558 08/24/2010 214,36 08/22/2010 08/02/2010 Cpen

Total f us {Open) 214.36
Total for Currency (USD) 214.36
Record 1to 1 of 1

Page 1 of 1

Go To Page |1 ¥ Go to Location 4

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - the 3 digit code identifying the currency the retrieval was initiated in
Request Reason - Code sent by the issuing bank identifying reason for request
Case Number - Number assigned by Merchant Services for the retrieval

Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred

Trans Amt - The amount of the sale or refund

Due Date - The date a response is due to Merchant Services
Status Date - Date of the last action taken by the dispute back office area

Status —

All-includes all statuses (Open, Expired, Fulfilled)

Open-retrieval requests that have not yet been fulfilled and the due date has not expired
Expired-retrieval requests that were not fulfilled within the requested timeframe
Fulfilled-retrieval requests responded to by the merchant and sent to the issuer

* Helpful Hints:

To view retrieval requests that have not been responded to — Select Open in Retrieval
Status.

To verify the status of a specific retrieval request — Enter the cardholder number, case
number or reference number in the report selection criteria.
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Lesson 3: Chargeback Analysis

The Chargeback Analysis option provides you with the total counts, dollar amounts and
percentages of all disputes which have been Received from Issuer, Reversed to Issuer by
Merchant Services, Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer by Merchant, and Debited to Merchant.
The report is broken down by card type, reason code and provides a grand total and dollar
amount. The date range selected must be within the past 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Disputes from the toolbar.

2 Select Chargeback Analysis from the dropdown.

Chargeback Analysis

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

" — | T G

Status Date Range From | |to] | Required as mm/ddsyyyy

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

+ Status Date Range

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Chargeback Analysis Report appears.

Chargeback Analysis

Agent - Status Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/05/2010
Currency | Card | R Received from Issuer ey erscd[toliasue iy Resubmitted,/Revorse dto Debited to Merchant
code | |Teme| Code Description Merchant Services Issuer by Merchant

o ode | Count [ Amount | Percent | Count | Amount | Percent Count | Amount | Percent | Count | Amount | Percent |

usD mc b Requested transaction information not received 20 5,189.22 2.65% [ 0.00 0.00% 0 o.o0 0.00% 20 S.188.22  100.00%
usD M 07 Warning bulletin file 2 53244 0.27% a 0.00 000% 0 0.00 0.00% 2 53244  100.00%
USD M i) Requested/required authorization not obtained 1 210.94 0.11% o 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 1 21094 100.00%
usD MC L2 ccount nurnber not on file 1 (7.50) {0.00)% a 0.00 0.00% 0 o.00 0.00% 1 (7.50) 100.00%
usp mMC 31 Transaction arount differs 1 43719 0.22% o o0.00 0.00% o o.0o 0.00% 1 437.19 100.00%
usp mc 34 Duplicate processing 3 810,86 041% ] 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 3 810.86  100.00%
USD M 57 -no 211 39,930.61  2042% 3 978,16 245% 0 0.00 0.00% 208 38,952.45  97.55%
UsD M 1 Canceled recurring transaction 6 460,34 0.24% o 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 6 460,34 100.00%
usp mMC 53 Cardholder dispute-defective/not as described 8 1,606.68 0.82% o o0.00 0.00% 1 53.89 3.36% 7 1,552.69 96.64%
usD M 55 Nonreceipt of merchandise 10 2,557 48 1.31% a 0,00 000% 1 24817 9.74% 9 230831 90.26%
usp mc 58 Services not rendered 10 956,93 049% 1 2119 2.21% 0 0.00 0.00% 9 935.74 97.79%
USD M i) Credit not processed 5 409,04 0.21% o .00 0.00% 1 11126 27.20% 4 297.78  72.80%
usp MC B3 Cardhaolder does not recognize - potential fraud 82 9,969.61 5.10% o 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 82 9,96%9.61 100.00%
usp Total far MC 363 63,063.84 32.26% 4 999.35 1.58% 3 414 42 0.66% 356 61,650.07 97.76%
usp WISA a0 Services not provided or merchandise not received 21 3,660.59 1.88% [ 0.00 0.00% 1 42,34 1.15% 20 3,638.25 98.85%
USD WISA 1L Cancelled recurring transaction 18 1,150.00 0.60% o 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 18 1,180.00  100.00%
usD YISA 53 Mot as described or defective merchandise El 1,256,19 0.64% a 0.00 0.00% 0 o.00 0.00% 9 1,256.19  100.00%
usp WISHA F2 Mo authorization 24 5,196.59 2.66% o o0.00 0.00% o o.0o 0.00% 24 5,196.59 100.00%
usp WISA IS5 Cardholder does not recognize transaction 144 24,363.99  1246% 1 214.36 0.88% 0 0.00 0.00% 143 24,149.83 99.12%
usp WISA 7 Hon-matching aceount number L (227.14)  (0.12)% O 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 1 (227.14)  100.00%
USD WISA 50 Incorrect transaction amount or account number 17 £,259.46 3.22% o 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 17 6,289.46  100.00%
usp WISHA 31 Fraudulent transaction - card present 8 2,801.67 1.43% o o0.00 0.00% o o.00 0.00% il 2,801.67 100.00%
usp WISHA 32 Duplicate processing 32 6,057.65 3.10% o o0.00 0.00% 4 812,76 13.42% 28 5,244,569 86.58%
usp WISA i3 Fraudulent transaction - card not present 358 76,827.36  39.29% 8 840,67 1.09% 2 1,651.93 218% 348 74,334,768 96.76%
USD WISA H Credit not processed 23 3,344,951 1.71% i 147,65 441% 0 0.00 0.00% 22 3,197.26  95.59%
UsD YISA 56 Paid by other means 11 1,680.67 0.86% a 0.00 0.00% 0 0.00 0.00% 11 1,680.67  100.00%
usp Tatal for VISA 666 132,451.94 67.74% 10 1,202.68 0.91% 7 2,507.03 1.59% 849 128,742.23 97.20%
Subtotal for Currency Code 1029  195,515.76 100.00% 14 2,202.03 1.13% 10 2,921.45 1.49% 1005 190,392.30 97.38%

Quick Definitions:

e Currency Code - the 3 digit code identifying the currency the chargebacks were initiated

in

Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Reason Code - Numeric chargeback reason code

Description - Description of the chargeback reason code

Received from Issuer - Incoming Chargebacks received from the issuer

Reversed to Issuer by Merchant Services - Chargeback cases that were auto-

represented (automatically resolved) back to the issuer

¢ Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer by Merchant - Chargeback cases that were sent
back to the issuer based on information received from the merchant.

o Debited to Merchant = Received from Issuer-Reversed to Issuer by Merchant Services-
Resubmitted/Reversed to Issuer by Merchant

* Helpful Hints:

Click on the Reason Code hyperlink to view the Chargeback List

e Use this report to identify which reason codes could be affecting your sales.

e This report is the same as what is shown on the Chargeback History section of
Chargeback Dashboard, however this report you can set a date range within the last
thirteen months.
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Lesson 4: Retrieval Analysis

The Retrieval option provides you with the total counts, dollar amounts and percentages of all
Retrievals (Media and Chargeback) which have been received from Issuer, Fulfilled, Unfulfilled
and Expired. The report is broken down by card type, reason code and provides a grand total
and dollar amount. The date range selected must be within the past 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Disputes from the toolbar.

2 Select Retrieval Analysis from the dropdown.

3 Retrieval Analysis

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

 —| P T BE

Date Range From | ‘tu | Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Date Type Transaction ¥

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

s Date Range
o Date Type (Transaction, Retrieval)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Retrieval Analysis Report appears.

Retrieval Analysis

Agent - 08/01/2010 to 08/05/2010
Currency Card Reason Retrievals Fulfilled Unfulfilled Expired

Code Type Code Description Count Amount | Percent Count Amount Percent Count Amount Percent | Count Amount Percent
uso MC 21 Cardholder doesnot recognize transaction 3 745.04 14.24% 1 105.99 6.94% 2 639.05 17.24% a 0.00 0.00%
usp MC 23 Needs for personal records 1 75.11 1.44% 0 0.00 0.00% 1 75.11 2.03% a 0.00 0.00%
usDr Total for MC 4 820,15 15.67% 1 105.99 6.94% 3 714,18 19.27% a 0.00 0.00%
uso YISA 28 Cardholder request copy with signature 4 1,014.40 19.38% 2 179.39 11.75% 2 835.01 22 .53% a 0.00 0.00%
uso WISA 30 Cardhalder request due to dispute 2 652.23 12.46% 0 0.00 0.00% 2 652.23 17 .60% a 0.00 0.00%
UsD WISA 33 Fraud analysis request ) 2,746,668 52.458% ) 1,24143 §1.31% 3 1,505.45 40.61% a 0,00 0.00%
usDr Total for WISA 14 4,413.51 84.33% 7 1,420,582 93.06% 7 2,992,689 80.73% a 0.00 0.00%
Total for USD 18 5,233.66 100.00% 8 1,526.81 100.00% 10 3,706.85 100.00% 1] 0.00 0.00%

Record 1to 5 of 5
Page 1 of 1

Go To Page |1 ¥

Quick Definitions:

Currency Code - the 3 digit code identifying the currency the retrievals were initiated in
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number

Reason Code - Numeric retrieval reason code

Description - Description of the retrieval reason code

Retrievals - Incoming retrievals received from the issuer. This is the total of the
Fulfilled, Unfulfilled, and Expired columns.

Fulfilled - Retrieval requests responded to by the merchant and sent to the issuer

o Unfulfilled - Retrieval requests that were not fulfilled by the merchant

e Expired - Retrieval requests that were not fulfilled within the requested timeframe

* Helpful Hints:

¢ Items in the Retrievals column contain both Media and Chargeback retrievals.
e Use this report to identify which reason codes could be adding additional work for your
back office.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
Filename Page 75 of 136



ClientLine User’s Guide

Chapter 6-Research

Overview

The Research selection will assist you with many of your research activities. This section
contains a variety of information that will help you get the most out of the other sections of the
service. Whether its researching cardholder activity or looking up information on one of your
outlets, this section is designed to help with your research needs.

The five submenu options from Research are:

Card Search
Authorization Search
Query Builder

Location Profile Details
Card Issuer Identification
Fraud Reporting
Refunds with No Sale

Nouo,rwdhE

Lesson 1: Card Search

The Card Search option allows you to perform searches on specific card numbers, either credit
or debit, over time. This search will detail all occurrences of the card number entered for the
time period selected.

There are four card search reports to assist with your research needs.

Transactions
Authorizations

Chargebacks
Retrievals

PwbdE

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.
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1. Transactions Search

This report option provides a list of transactions associated with a specific cardholder account
number for up to 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.

2 Select Card Search from the dropdown.

3 Card Search

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

T — B T ST
Enter Card Number/Invoice q
Hnvoles ™ ¢ b~ |Reauired

Activity Type Transactions ~
Date Range From ‘ |tn ‘ | Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Date Type Submit Date v

Amount Range| H |

Card Type Both +

card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

% Card Number/ Invoice Number Choose the appropriate selection from the drop down
box

e Activity Type (Transactions)

« Date Range

e Date Type (Submit Date, Transaction Date)

e Amount Range

e Card Type (Both, Credit, Debit)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Card Search Detail Report appears.

Transaction Detail
Agent - Date: 080172010

Sorted by Date/Time

Card cardholder Trans | Trans Entry | Auth
Type Number Amount | Type Mode | Code

999999999999 usD 2z 000000017E00 08/01/2010 ATM 9999999==+"*gggg 146.64 Sale 08/01/2010 Processed oz 031762

Terminal

Batch Number Submit Date Trans Date Status

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed
External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Terminal ID - ID number of the terminal on which the transactions was processed
Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted
Submit Date - Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number
Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Trans Amount - The amount of the sale or refund
Trans Type - Numeric code that identifies the transactions as a sale, credit or cash
advance
Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred
e Status - Indicates whether transaction is Active or Cancelled or Rejected
Entry Mode - Code identifying how the cardholder account information was entered or
captured at the point of sale
e Auth Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval
was received

* Helpful Hints:

e When searching by the cardholder number enter either the full card number or the last
four digits (ex. 1234567891234567 or *1234).

e Use this report to verify if customer has been double billed for a transaction, check for
credit for a disputed transaction or how frequently a customer makes purchases at your
business.

e Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to view Credit Transaction Detalil.
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2. Authorizations Search

This report option provides a list of authorizations associated with a specific cardholder account
number, authorization code, or amount range for up to 6 months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.

2 Select Card Search from the dropdown.

3 Card Search

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

L — B T
Enter Card Number/Invoice ™"/ ... fjumber |v|Required

Activity Type| Authorizations v

Date Range Fruml ‘tu | ‘ Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Date Type Authorization Date

Amount Range| ||

Authorization Cudel:l

Card Type Both +

Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or #3456

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

0‘0

» Card Number/ Invoice Number
Activity Type (Authorizations)
Date Range

Date Type (Authorization Date)
Amount Range

Authorization Code

Card Type (Both, Credit, Debit)

/
0.0

7
.0

L)

+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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Result: The Authorization Data List appears.

Authorization Data List

Agent - Dates: 0B8/01/2010 Through 08/05/2010
Sorted by Date/Time
| Location ID ‘ External Merchant ID ‘ Currency Code Cardholder Number | Expiration Date Amount ‘ Auth Date | Auth Code | Response Code |
999999999999 usb §909999+*=+g0gg 1z/12 274 08/03/2010 T48392 oo
Go To Page | 1 % Go ta Lacation v

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - The 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was
authorized in

Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Expiration Date - Month and year the credit card expires

Amount - Amount of authorization

Auth Date - Date the transaction was authorized

Auth Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval
was received

Response Code - 2 digit code identifying the authorization response

* Helpful Hints:

When searching by the cardholder number enter either the full card number or the last
four digits (ex. 1234567891234567 or *1234).

Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to view Authorized Transaction Detail.
Authorization data is available for the past 6 months.

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
Page 80 of 136 Filename




ClientLine

User’s Guide

3. Chargebacks Search

This report option allows you to view chargeback information for a specific card number. You
can access this by typing the cardholder number, date range, amount, transaction date or status

date.

How Do | View:

Steps Action
1 Click Research from the toolbar.
2 Select Card Search from the dropdown.
3 Card Search
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
lDI:lD Lead Corporate ¥ || SYSP v
Enter Card Numherléﬂ:lé:?l:l Card Number % | Required
Activity Type| Chargebacks
Date RanueFrum‘ |tu‘ |Required as mmfdd/yyyy
Date Type| Status Date v
Amount Range| H |
card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
« Card Number/ Invoice Number
% Activity Type (Chargebacks)
s Date Range
o Date Type (Status Date, Transaction Date)
e Amount Range
+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Chargeback List Report appears.

Chargeback List

Agent - Status Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/05/2010
Download Spreadsheet hﬂ ﬂ
N External Currency Chargeback Case Cardholder Trans Chargeback Status
Location ID | 0 hant ID Code Description Number Reference Number Number Date Amount s [Feis Date BEs
Not as described or EE—
uso defective marchandiss EEEE] n7/z2z/2010 25141 08/21/2010 08/01/2010 OPEN
Mot as described or
999 usp o gt s S 07/z2z/2010 25141 08/21/2010 08/01/2010 OPEN
To ategory (Debited) 502.82
Total for Status {All Dpen) 502.82
Total for Currency (USD) 502.82
Record 1 to 2 of 2
Page 1 of 1
GoTo Page |1 ¥ Go to Location A

Quick Definitions:

o Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed
e External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - the 3 digit code identifying the currency the chargeback was initiated
in
Chargeback Description - Description of the chargeback reason code
Case Number - Number assigned by Merchant Services for the chargeback
Reference Number - 23 digit Outgoing Acquirer reference number
Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred
Chargeback Amount - Amount of the dispute
Due Date - The particular day on or before which merchant response must be received
to comply with Association regulations.
Status Date - Date of the last action taken by the dispute back office
e Status —

o Open - Chargebacks that have not been responded to and the due date has not

expired.
o Closed - Chargebacks where the due date has expired
o Reversed - Chargebacks that have been reversed back to the issuing bank

* Helpful Hints:

e When searching by the cardholder number enter either the full card number or the last
four digits (ex. 1234567891234567 or *1234).
Use this report to verify the number of Chargebacks on a specific cardholder number.
e Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to view Chargeback Detail Report.
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4. Retrievals Search

This report option allows you to view retrieval information for a specific card number. You can
access this by typing the cardholder number, date range, amount, transaction date or status
date.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.

2 Select Card Search from the dropdown.

3 Card Search

Access: Location

Enter Card Numherﬂn\mitel—‘ Gard Mumber | Required

Activity Type Retrievals e

Date Range Fruml |tu‘ Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Date Type| Status Date -

Amount Range| Il \

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

/
0.0

Card Number/ Invoice Number

Activity Type (Retrievals)

s Date Range

o Date Type (Status Date, Transaction Date)
e Amount Range

%

%

+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
Filename Page 83 of 136



ClientLine User’s Guide

Result: The Retrieval List Report appeatrs.

Retrieval List
Agent - Status Date Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/05/2010

Download Spreadsheet 5] 9a)

Open Retrievals

L ID External Merchant ID | Currency Code | Request Reason as er r e ardho er | Trans Date | Trans Amt | Due Date | Status Date | Status
9 ) usD 28 998 08/24/2010 214,36 08/22/2010 0802/2010  Open
Total for Status (Open) 214.36
Total for Currency (USD) 214.36
Record 1to 1 of 1
Page 1 of 1

Go To Page |1 ¥ Go to Location 4

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed
External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - the 3 digit code identifying the currency the retrieval was initiated in
Request Reason - Code sent by issuing bank identifying reason for request
Case Number - Number assigned by Merchant Services for the chargeback
Card Type - The brand associated with the card number
Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Trans Date - Date the transaction occurred
Trans Amount - The amount of the sale or refund
Due Date - The date a response is due to Merchant Services
Status Date - Date of the last action taken by the dispute back office area
Status -
o Open - retrieval requests that have not been fulfilled and the due date has not
expired
o Expired - retrieval requests that were not fulfilled within the requested timeframe
o Fulfilled - retrieval requests responded to by the merchant and sent to the issuer

* Helpful Hints:

When searching by the cardholder number enter either the full card number or the last
four digits (ex. 1234567891234567 or *1234).

Use this report to verify the number of Retrievals on a specific cardholder number.
Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to view the Retrieval List.
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Lesson 2: Authorization Search

The Authorization Search option allows you to perform searches on authorization codes and/or
amount ranges. This search will provide a detailed list of all occurrences matching the criteria
entered. For example, a search might be done to show all authorizations with a particular auth
code or those within a defined auth amount range.

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, this option may not be
available to you.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.
2 Select Authorization Search from the dropdown.
3

Authorization Search

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

L] Lead Comports ][ 7P
Enter Card Numherl:l Card Number v

Date Range From | ‘tn | ‘ Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Amount Range‘ ||
Authorization code ]
Card Type Both  w
amount Range or Auth Code must be Entered
Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

e Card Number

s Date Range

< Amount Range

% Authorization Code

e Card Type (Both, Credit, Debit)

% Represents required fields. Either Amount Range and/or Authorization Code need to be
entered as well. All other fields are optional based on the information you would like to
view.
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4 Result: The Authorization Data List appears.

Authorization Data List

Agent - Dates: 0B8/01/2010 Through 08/05/2010
Sorted by Date/Time
| Location ID External Merchant ID ‘ Currency Code Cardholder Number | Expiration Date Amount ‘ Auth Date | Auth Code | Response Code |
999999999999 usb §909999+*=+g0gg 1z/12 274 08/03/2010 T48392 oo
Go To Page | 1 % Go ta Lacation v

Quick Definitions:

e Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - The 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was
authorized in

Cardholder Number - The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Expiration Date - Month and year the credit card expires

Amount - Amount of authorization

Auth Date - Date the transaction was authorized

Auth Code - Code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval
was received

¢ Response Code - 2 digit code identifying the authorization response

* Helpful Hints:

¢ When searching by the cardholder number enter either the full card number or the last
four digits (ex. 1234567891234567 or *1234).

e Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink to view Authorized Transaction Detail.
Authorization data is available for the past 6 months.
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Lesson 3: Query Builder

The Query Builder option in Clientline Reporting allows you to create your own reports based off
of either account summary or bank deposit information. You have a great deal of flexibility as far
as what fields are on the report, the date range, the card types, the locations in the report, and
how the data is grouped and sorted.

The 2 reports to assist with your reporting needs are:

1. Account Summary
2. Bank Deposits

1. Account Summary
Use this selection to run reports that are based off your submitted sales information.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action
1 Click Research from the toolbar.
2 Select Query Builder from the dropdown.
Query Builder
3
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
IDI:'D Lead Corporate v || SYSP +
Date Range Frum‘ |tu‘ |Required as mmfdd/yyyy
Checking Accuuntel::mbetl%l E]
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
« Date Range
% Report On (Account Summary)
e Checking Account Number - If the Checking Account Number is known it can be keyed
into this field.) .
If the number is not known, Click on the —] box at the end of the field to search for a specific
checking account number.
e Choose Search Field (DBA Name or Location/State)
e Select Search Data (Enter DBA Name or Select State)
+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Account Summary Report criteria screen appears.

Account Summary Report

Agent - Date: 09/22/2010
Step (1) Fields To Show Step (2) Group B Step (3) Sort B
Location 1D Location 1D v @ asc
Mone v
External Merchant ID Mone v QO pasc
Currency Code Mone v
Submit Date Select Card Type
Card Type ALL Card Types -~
MASTERCARD
Batch Mumber v
WISA
Sales Count DISCOVER v
Sales Amount
Refund Count
Refund Amount
Reject Count
Reject Amount
Total Armount
Step {4) Select State Step {5) Select Locations Step (6) Report Locations Selected

PMone Selected ~

Ak #of Location =75

AL # of Location = 1550

AR #of Location = 123 b

Suernt auer

5 Complete Stepl: Fields to Show
Select the fields to display on the report from the following:

/
0.0

Location ID
External Merchant ID
Currency Code
Submit Date
Card Type
Batch Number
Sales Count
Sales Amount
Refund Count
Refund Amount
Reject Count
Reject Amount
Total Amount

5

%

/
0.0

/
0.0

53

%

7
.0

L)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.

6 Complete Step 2: Group By
Select from dropdown which fields to group by from the following (Choose up to 3):

Location ID

External Merchant ID
Currency Code
Submit Date

Card Type

Batch Number

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
Page 88 of 136 Filename




ClientLine User’s Guide

Select Card Type
Click on a card type to select it. To select multiple card types hold down on the Shift key and
click the card types you would like to view.

Complete Step 3: Sort By
Select from dropdown which fields to sort by from your selection chosen in “Fields to Show”:
Indicate which preference for your sort from the following:

e Ascending
e Descending

Complete Step 4: Select State
Select a state in which the locations you want to view are located.

Complete Step 5: Select Locations
Select the specific locations for the report.

10

Continue to select another state and locations if needed.

11

Complete Step 6: Report Locations Selected
The locations selected in above Step 5 should appear in this box

12

To execute the report :
Click on Submit Query

To revise query:
Click on Clear Screen

The Account Summary Report is below.

Account Summary Report

Agent - Date: 08/01/2010 to 08/02/2010

Location 10 | External Merchant 1o | C4TENCY | SB[ ord Jpaich vumber| Salet [ Sales | Refund | Refnd | Reject | feject | ol |
usD 0g/02/2010 ATH 000000027E00 4 465,99 a 0.00 0 .00 465,99
usD 0g/02/2010 ATM 000000027600 5 421,84 a 0.00 0 0.00 421,84
usD 0g/02/2010 VIzA 0oooeE0z002l 21 2,856.,33 a 0.00 0 .00 2,656.33
usD 0g/02/2010 AMEX 0oooeE0z0021 5 1,145.05 a 0.00 0 0.00 1,145.05
usD 0g/02/2010 AMEX 0oooee0z002l 1 40,93 a 0.00 0 .00 40,95
usD 0g/02/2010 MC 000039020021 3 246,57 a 0.00 0 0.00 246,57
usD 08/01/2010 VIzA 000125010023 1 100,00 a 0.00 0 .00 100,00
usD 08/01/2010 MC 000125010023 1 27144 a 0.00 0 0.00 27144
usD 0g/02/2010 VIzA 0oooee0z002l 7 1,348.81 a 0.00 0 .00 1,348.81
usD 08/01/2010 MC 000129010023 1 35.00 a 0.00 0 0.00 35.00
usD 08/01/2010 AMEX 000129010023 1 167.63 a 0.00 0 .00 167.63
usD 08/01/2010 VIzA 000129010023 2 259.00 1 (29.99) 0 0.00 229.01
usD 0g/02/2010 MC ooolooozo0zl z 203,99 a 0.00 0 .00 203,99
usD 0g/02/2010 AMEX ooolo00z00zl 3 169,97 a 0.00 0 0.00 169,97
usD 0g/02/2010 VIzA ooolooozo0zl 14 1,770.53 1 (29.99) 0 .00 1,740.54
usD 0g/02/2010 MC 000151020021 2 255,99 a 0.00 0 0.00 255.99

=3 usD 0g/02/2010 VIzA 000151020021 z 193,75 a 0.00 0 .00 19375

Gr 75 9,755.87 2 {59.98) 0 0.00 9,695.89

Page 1 of 1
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Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Submit Date - Date the transaction was submitted for processing

Card Type - The brand associated with the card type

Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted

Sales Count - Total number of sales for submitted date

Sales Amount - The total dollar amount of the transactions for the submitted date
Refund Count - The total number of refunds/credits for the submitted date

Refund Amount - The total dollar amount of the refunds/credits for the submitted date
Rejected Count - Total number of transactions that rejected for the submitted date
Rejected Amount - Total dollar amount of rejected transactions for the submitted date
Total Amount = Sales Amount -Refund Amount-Rejected Amount

* Helpful Hints:

e Use this option if you want to view account summary data and you want to select
specific locations and compare them on the same report.
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2. Bank Deposits
Use this selection to run reports that are based off your bank deposit information.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.
2 Select Query Builder from the dropdown.
3 Query Builder
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
lnl:lg Lead Corporate v | SYSP »
Date Range Fruml : ‘tul ‘Required as mmfddfyyyy
Checking nccnunte::mhe:&l E]
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
« Date Range
% Report On (Bank Deposits)
e Checking Account Number - If the Checking Account Number is known it can be keyed
into this field.) _
If the number is not known, Click on the J box at the end of the field to search for a specific
checking account number.
e Choose Search Field DBA Name or Location/State)
e Select Search Data (Enter DBA Name or Select State)
% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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4 | Result: The Bank Deposit Report appears.

Bank Deposit Report

Agent - Date: 08/01/2010 to 08/02/2010
Location ID | Mone ® asc
External Merchant 1D O Mone v Hane [ O bese
Currency Code O one v
Checking Account Number |
Funded Date O
Batch Number O
Funding Category O
Minor Funding Categary O
Itemn Count |
Credit Amount O
Debit Amount O
Total Amount |
Mone Selected ~
Ak # of Location =75
AL # of Location = 1550
AR # of Location = 123 b

5 | Complete Stepl: Fields to Show
Select the fields to display on the report from the following:

% Location ID

< External Merchant ID

¢ Currency Code

¢+ Checking Account Number
< Funded Date

< Batch Number

+ Funding Category

% Minor Funding Category

e [tem Count

e Credit Amount

e Debit Amount

e Total Amount

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you

would like to view.
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Complete Step 2: Group By
Select from dropdown which fields to group by from the following:

Location ID

External Merchant ID
Currency Code

Checking Account Number
Funded Date

Batch Number

Funding Category

Minor Funding Category

Complete Step 3: Sort By
Select from dropdown which fields to sort by from your selection in “Fields to Show”.

Indicate which preference for your sort from the following:

e Ascending
e Descending

Complete Step 4: Select State
Select the state in which the locations are located.

Complete Step 5: Select Locations
Select the specific locations for the report.

10

Continue to select another state and locations if needed.

11

Complete Step 6: Report Locations Selected
The locations selected in above Step 5 should appear in this box.

12

To execute report click on Submit Query button or to revise query click on Clear Screen button
at the bottom of page.

The Bank Deposit Report is below.
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Bank Deposit Report
agent - Date: 08/01/2010 to 08/02/2010
Location 10 | Eternal Merchanc o | Coprency [checking hccount] Funded [ satch | pandng | Minorrunding [ gtem [ Credi | pebit [ Tot
UsD 08/01/2010 017801 Deposits DEBIT/ATM CARD B 534.70 0.00 634.70
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits DEBIT/ATM CARD 1 4745 0,00 47 48
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits VISA 1 1,188.62 000 116662
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits MASTERCARD 1 594,91 0,00 594,91
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits VISA 1 551,84 0,00 551.84
usD 08/02/20100 027801 Deposits VISA 1 100,00 0,00 100,00
usD 08/02/20100 027801 Deposits MASTERCARD 1 27144 0,00 27144
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits VISA 1 2,915.29 000 291529
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits MASTERCARD 1 1,039.25 0,00 1,039.25
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits AMERICAN EXP 1 27848 0,00 276,46
" ADIUSTMENT FOR
usoD 08/01/2010 017801 Deposits AHEX DEROSIT 1 0.00 (276.46) (276.46)
usD 08/02/20100 027801 Deposits WISA 1 220,01 0,00 229.01
usD 08/02/2010 027801 Deposits MASTERCARD 1 35.00 0.00 35.00
usD 08/02/20100 027801 Deposits AMERICAN EXP 1 16763 0,00 16763
ADIUSTMENT FOR
usD 08/02/2010 027801 Deposits ME% DEPOSTT 1 0,00 (167.83)  (167.83)
usD 08/01/2010 017801 Deposits WISA 1 28047 0,00 259.47
usD 08/01/2010 017801 Deposits AMERICAN ERP 1 130,99 0.00 13999
ADIUSTMENT FOR
usD 08/01/20100 017801 Deposits T P 1 0,00 (132.99)  (139.99)
uso 08/01/2010 017801 Deposits WISA 1 422.96 0.00 427 96
uso g 08/01/2010 017801 Deposits MASTERCARD 1 199.99 0.00 199.99
Grand Totals 21 9,082.04 (584.08) 8,497.96
Page 1 of 1
Go To Page |1 ¥

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Checking Account Number - The account we deposit your money into

Funded Date - Date Merchant Services released funds to your bank

Batch Number - Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted
Funding Category - High level description identifying the type of funding activity
Minor Funding Category - More detailed description identifying the type of funding
activity

Item Count - Count of items included in the funding category

Credit Amount - Total dollar amount of credits included in the funding category
Debit Amount - Total dollar amount of debits included in the funding category
Total Amount - Credit Amount + Debit Amount

* Helpful Hints:

e Use this option if you want to view bank deposit data and you want to select specific
locations and compare them on the same report.
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Lesson 4: Location Profile Detalils

The Location Profile Details option allows you to perform searches on specific locations and
view their account information. Included in this information is Statement Setup, IRS Information,
Account Fees, and Terminal List Details.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.

2 Select Location Profile Details from the dropdown.

3 If you only have access to a single location the Location Profile Details Status Report will
immediately appear.

If you have access to multiple locations the following screen will appear.

Location Profile Details

Access: All Hierarchies for Agent
Select Lookup Field| Location Name A
Select a Pattern| Starts With +

o Select Lookup Field (Location Name, Merchant Name, Location Address, Location City,
Location State, Location Zip, Merchant ID)

e Select a Pattern (Starts With, Equals, Includes)

e Enter Value

4 Result: The Location Profile Details Report appears.

Location Profile Details
Agent -

L External Merchant ID Location Name Location Status Location Addres:

DBAName OFPEM 111 Main Street Houston TX
DBAName QOPEM 111 Main Street Houston TX

Merchant Name
DBAName
DBAName

5 Click on Location ID hyperlink to view location details.
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6 Result: The Location Profile Details Status Report appears. Also displayed are the Statement

Information, IRS Information, Account Fees, and Terminal List Details sections.

Location Profile Details Status

Location ID 999999999999
External Merchant ID

Business Owner
111 Main Street

Contact Name & Address Heuston TX 89999

Phone Number 999-298-9999

Media Fax Number 0000000000
Funding Fax Number M
Merchant Phone Number for
Cardholder 993-933.9939
Location E-mail Address

ACTIVE, SETTLES LAST CALEMDAR DAY
SEED OF MONTH
Multi-Currency DOMESTIC
Mag Stripe Indicator (¥ [w]
Trustkeeper NOT ENROLLED
ARP Code oooooo

Method of Funding

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transactions are processed

External Merchant ID - Additional merchant number associated with the location
Contact Name & Address - Businesses contact name and address

Phone Number - Telephone number of location

Media Fax Number - Fax number where media retrievals are sent to

Merchant Phone Number for Cardholder — Merchant’s telephone number that is
passed to the cardholder’s issuing bank to be displayed on the cardholder’s statement
Location E-mail Address - Email address of location

Status - Current location status (Active, Cancelled)

Multi-Currency - (Domestic, International) Identifies if the activity for this location number
is processed Domestically or Internationally

Mag Stripe Indicator - (Yes, No) Identifies if the merchant is setup to swipe cards or
MOTO

Trust keeper - (Enrolled, Not Enrolled) Service a merchant can use to become PCI
certified

ARP Code - Code identifying the Account Reconciliation Plan

Method of Funding - Describes how your bank deposit is transferred to your account

Real-Time Statement Delivery Data Unavailable,
Type
Delivery Method
E-Mail Distributions
Fax Number

Quick Definitions:

Type - Indicator that identifies whether the statement is a summary or detail

Delivery Method - Indicator that identifies how the statement is send to the merchant
E-Mail Distributions - Email address on file that will receive statement via email

Fax Number - The fax number on file that will receive faxed statements

Rev: 06/01/11
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IRS Filing Name

Foreign Entity Indicator
Yalidation Response Code
Yalidation Response Date

This section provides details around the data that is entered/verified through the Tax Information
Update Application available in the Secure Portal.

Quick Definitions:

¢ |IRS Filing Name- Name that the IRS has on file for your business
o Foreign Entity Indicator- Y (Yes) N (No)
¢ Validation Response Code- Used to identify if the combination of TIN and Tax Filing
Name was successfully validated with the IRS.
o 00 -TIN AND NAME MATCH IRS
01 - TIN MIISING/NOT 9 DIGITS
02 - TIN NOT CURRENTLY ISSUED
03 - TIN/NAME NOT =TO IRS
04 - INVLD TIN MATCH REQUEST
05 - DUP TIN MATCHING REQUEST
06 - TINNNAME MATCHES IRS/SSN
07 - TINNNAME MATCHES IRS/EIN
08 - TIN/NM MATCH IRS/SSN/EIN
o 99 -TIN FAILED PRE-SCREENING
e Validation Response Date- Date Validation Response code was received.

O 0O O O O O OO0

Fee Rate and Description Amount Last Changed

001 - MASTERCARD SALES TRANS FEE .00snoo0 0s/21/2010
005 -%I5A SALES TRANS FEE 005000 asf21/2010
009 - DIMERS SALES TRAMS .00s0o0 asfz21/2010
013 - AMEX SALES TRANS FEE 005000 0s/21/2010
015 - DISCOVER SALES TRAMS FEE 005000 0s/21/2010
018 - DEBIT/ATM CARD TRANSACTION FEE .0o0szo0 0s/21/2010
030 - MASTERCARD LOCAL AUTH FEE 003200 0s/21/2010
031 - MASTERCARD WATS AUTH FEE 003200 0s/21/2010
032 - MASTERCARD LOCALAWATS AUTH FEE 003200 as/21/2010
033 - MASTERCARD ECR AUTH FEE 003200 asf21/2010
034 - MASTERCARD DIRECT SOLUTIONS 003200 05/21/2010
035 - MASTERCARD WOICE AUTH FEE 250000 06/20/2002
036 - MASTERCARD WRU aUTH FEE 250000 06/20/2002

Quick Definitions:

o Fee Rate and Description - The code and corresponding description of the fees set
upon a merchant’s account

e Amount - The amount of the account fee

e Last Changed - Date of the last account fee change
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Terminal List Details

Type Model

EDC Terminal Serial Network Maintained A Ship Install Billing Billing Start Stop
Number Number Name By Maintenance Date Date A0t Method Amount Date Date

pc PG Personal 49498 CARDHET cusT z icustamer
Computer Owned

Quick Definitions:

Type - Equipment merchant is processing transactions through
Model - Equipment merchant is utilizing

EDC Terminal Number - Terminal number of the equipment
Serial Number - Serial number of the equipment

Network Name - Name of the network the equipment utilizes
Maintained By - Responsible party for the equipment
Maintenance - Amount charged for maintenance of equipment
Ship Date - Date equipment was shipped to merchant

Install Date - Date equipment was installed

Billing Method - Indicates equipment owner

Billing Amount - Amount billed to merchant for equipment
Start Date - Date equipment billing begins

Stop Date - Date equipment billing ends

* Helpful Hints:

Use this option to obtain a listing of your corporate locations.
Review the Detail Status Report periodically to ensure the information displayed is
accurate.
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Lesson 5: Card Issuer Identification

The Card Issuer Identification option allows you to access issuing bank information quickly. This
information may be helpful in resolving disputes and cardholder inquiries. This option is only
available for Visa and MasterCard card numbers. The following issuing bank information that
may be displayed is Bank Name, Mailing Address, Principal Contact, Security Contact,
Compliance Contact, Retrieval Contact, Fraud Investigation Contact, Authorization Contact,
Settlement Contact, and Chargeback Contact.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.

2 Select Card Issuer Identification from the dropdown.

Card Issuer Identification
Access: All Hierarchies for Agent

Enter at Least the First 6 Digits of the CardHolder Numherl:| Required

Enter Cardholder Number (only the first six digits of the cardholder number are needed)

4 Result: The Card Issuer Information appears.

Bank Name

Bank Name

Street Address

city
State/County
Postal Code

Principal Name
Principal Title

Street Address

City
State/County
Phone Number
Fax

Postal Code

Name
Title

Street Address
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* Helpful Hints:

e Click on ‘View Card Issuer Info’ button from any Credit Transaction Detail or Debit
Transaction Detail screen to also view Card Issuer Identification information.

¢ Only MasterCard and Visa issuing bank information is available.
Issuing bank information provided is updated periodically and details provided are
contingent upon being supplied by the issuing bank.
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Lesson 6: Fraud Reporting

The Fraud Reporting option allows you to monitor refunds for a date and amount range by
location that may have financial impact. The date selected must be within the last six months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.
2 Select Fraud Reporting from the dropdown.
3 Fraud Reporting

Access: All Hierarchies for Corporate

- — B T

Date Range From ‘ |tn ‘ |Required as mm/dd/yyyy

Amount Range| H |

Report Type Refund Summary by Location v

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific locat
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

« Date Range
e Amount Range
¢ Report Type (Refund Summary by Location)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the informati
would like to view.

ion or

on you

4 Result: The Fraud Refund Summary By Location Report appears.

Fraud Refund Summary By Location
Location -

Date: DB/26/2010

99990099990 DBA MName ushr a5 (2,828 .14} 64,571.77

Record 1 to 1 of 1
Page 1 of 1 Grand Total = (2,828.14)

GoToPage|1 ¥

Location ID I Name Currency Code Refund Count Refund Amount | GrossSales | Percent of Sales

4.38

Return to Menu
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Quick Definitions:

e Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

Name - Merchant name

Currency Code - The 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was
processed in

Refund Count - The number refunds processed at the location

Refund Amount - Total dollar amount of refunds processed at the location
Gross Sales - Total amount of sales processed at the location

Percent of Sales - The percentage of sales that are refunds

* Helpful Hints:

e Use this report to monitor which locations are processing the most refunds (count and
amount) and which locations refunds have the greatest impact to sales.
e If you like Refund Summary by Location - try using Scheduled Report HL4003.
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Lesson 7: Refunds with No Sale

The Refunds with No Sale option allows you to view a detailed list of refunds with non matching
sales for the date range plus 60 days. The date range selected must be within the last 6
months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Research from the toolbar.
2 Select Refunds with No Sales from the dropdown.
3
Date Range Fruml ‘tul Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Card #
Card search must be full card number or last four digits. Example: 1234567890123456 or *3456
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
s Date Range
o Card#
+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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Result: The Refund with No Sales Activity Report appears.
7 FirstData.

oard Sales

Refund With No Sales Activity

Record 1 to 24 of 24
Page 1 of 1

GoToPage [T ¥

Location - 999999999999 - DBA Name Dates: 11/01/2009 to 11/30/2009
Sorted by Date/Time
Location ID External Merchant | pgp \ame Cumency Batch Number ‘ Submit Date | Card | Cardholden Trans Date igans
1D Code Type Number Amount
usD 000003030001 11/03/2009 vISA P 11/03/2009 (z10.00)
usD 000009100002 11/10/2009 VISA EEEEE 11/10/2009 (51.07)
usD 000009120003 11/12/2009 vISA 99ggggeT 11/12/2009 (z10.00)
usD 000008130001 11/13/2008 VISA 995983 11/13/2009 [105.00)
usD 000009130001 11/13/2009 VISA 393999 11/13/2009 [116.76)
usD 000009130001 11/13/2009 MC a0ag0g 11/13/2009 (126.66)
usD 000003160001 11/16/2009 vISA o 11/16/2009 (33.00)
usD 000009170002 11/17/2009 VISA 595999 11/17/2009 (100,00)
usD 000009180002 11/18/2009 YISA 35595 11/18/2009 (43.71)
usD 000009180001 11/18/2009 vISA 200599 11/18/2009 (172.67)
uso 000009190002 11/19/2009 VISA gege9a 11/19/2009 (717.92)
UsD 000007200002 11/20/2009 VISA gggggg 11/20/2009 (98.51)
usD 000007200002 11/20/2009 MC i 11/20/2009 {14.41)
usD 000005240002 11/24/2008 VISA aacnaas= 11/24/2009 (2,422.54)
usD 000003240002 11/24/2009 VISA go8g9g*= 11/24/2009 [41.13)
usD 000009240002 11/24/2009 VISA 993999%* 11/24/2009 {140,00)
usD 000003240001 11,/24/2008 MC 99999g*= 11/24/2009 (175.00)
usD 000009250002 1172542008 WISA ggggggjj 11/25/2009 (191.82)
usD 000009250001 11/25/2009 Mc 299999 11/25/2009 (535.08)
usD 000009270001 11/27/2008 MC 209390%= 11/27/2009 (384.67)
usD 000003300002 11/30/2003 YISA aoags 11/30/2009 [105.00)
usD 000003300002 11/30/2009 VISA EEEEE 11/30/2009 (70.00)
usD 000009300001 11/30/2009 vISA 995599 11/30/2009 (503.59)
UsD 000008300001 11/30/2008 VISA gaggagHm 11/30/2009 (276.19)
Total fnljsc;rren(y (6,844.73)

Return to Menu

Quick Definitions:

Location ID - Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID- Additional merchant number associated with the location
DBA Name - Merchant name

Currency Code - The 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was
processed in

Batch Number- Number of the batch in which the transaction was submitted
Submit Date- Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services

Card Type- The brand associated with the card number

Cardholder Number- The number identifying the cardholder, issuer and card brand
Trans Date- Date the transaction occurred

Trans Amount- Amount of the refund

* Helpful Hints:

e Use this report to monitor which locations are processing the most refunds with non
matching sales.
¢ If you like the Refund with No Sales Activity - try using Scheduled Report HL4001 —
Refunds with no Sale.
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Chapter 7-Reports

Overview

The Scheduled Reports selection is the most popular feature within the ClientLine Reporting
service. It allows you to generate a variety of reports showing summary and/or detail information
for download/viewing purposes. In addition you are able to “schedule reports” on a daily,
weekly, monthly, quarterly, or yearly basis. These reports can be sent to you or multiple users
automatically via email in multiple formats Word® for Windows Document, Excel® 8.0, Comma-
separated values, Adobe® PDF File)

The four submenu options from Reports are:

Scheduled Report
View Reports
Update Reports
Delete Reports

NS
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Lesson 1: Scheduled Reports

In order to schedule reports for delivery on a recurring basis, you will need to complete the
scheduler template. The template provides you the opportunity to select the report format,
delivery frequency, level of hierarchy, start and end date, and delivery method.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Reports from the toolbar.

2 Select Scheduled Report from the dropdown.

Report Builder

Access: All Hierarchies for Lead Corporate

O E— |

Select Report Category CUSTOM v

CUSTOM
DEPLOYMENT

DISPUTES
FUEL

FUNDING

GIFTCARDE
RATE_AMALYSIS
|RESEARCH

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.
Sales)

Each of these categories contain reports with data similar to the data found within the
corresponding menu header in the online modules.

o Select Report Category (Disputes, Funding, Gift Cards, Rate Analysis, Research,

Report Builder

Corporate -

Select Report HL1703-List of Scheduled Reports v

HL4000-Batches containing hand keyed transactions
HL4001-Refunds with no sale

HL4003-Refund summary by location
HL400B-Authorization detail

Select Report from the list of reports provided.
Click Submit

RESEARCH Report

Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
Page 106 of 136 Filename



ClientLine User’s Guide

5 Result: The Report Scheduler will appear.

HL4006-Authorization detail

Corporate -

Report Frequency Run Mow v Select Report Format Adohe PDF File ~
Receive Report On mm/dd/yyyy Zip Option NO w
T l:l Select Delivery Option Weh QOnline A
i e mo l:l Select Mailbox Size —-Select-- M
** please use END DATE for RUN NOW reports only ** Notify When Finished NO W

E-Mail To Address 1 ‘ |

E-Mail To Address 2 ‘ |

E-Mail To Address 3 ‘ |

Report Schedule
Select Report Frequency (Run Now, Daily, Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly, Yearly)
Select Receive Report On to choose date you wish to receive report on.

Dates to Report

Enter Start Date to choose the beginning date of your report.

Enter End Date to choose date your report will end through.

End Date should only be entered when a Run Now report frequency is selected.

Run Now Example:
Today’s date is 9/10/2010. To receive a report with yesterday’s data — Receive report on date
will be prefilled — Start date would be 9/09/2010 — End Date would be 9/09/2010.

Example with Daily Frequency:

Today’s date is 9/10/2010. To receive a report every day for the previous day’s data — Choose
Daily as the frequency — Receive Report On would be 09/11/2010 — Start Date as would be
09/10/2010 — End date should be left blank.

Report Delivery Options

Select Report Format (Word® for Windows Document, Excel® 8.0, Comma-separated values,
Adobe® PDF File)

Select Zip Option (No, Yes)

Choose Select Delivery Option (Web Online, E-mail)

Select Mailbox Size ( <1MB, 1MB-5MB, 5MB-10MB, 10MB-15MB, >15MB) This is the size of
file that your email provider will allow to enter your inbox.

Select Notify When Finished (NO, YES-E-mail Address REQUIRED) The system will send you
an email once the report is generated.

Select E-Mail to Address 1

Select E-Mail to Address 2

Select E-Mail to Address 3

Not all email addresses need to be filled in.

An additional report can be requested to accommodate additional users.

Click Submit
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Result: A Report Schedule Confirmation should appear.

Report Schedule Confirmation

Report Request Successfully Received
© Number 1048008 For Report HLA006

View Ocline Repons

* Helpful Hints:

Selecting anything other than “Run Now” in Report Frequency will generate a recurring
report of that frequency.

Remember to select “Yes” in the Notify When Finished field if you want to receive a
confirmation email that your report is completed.

Enter multiple email addresses to have report sent to more than one person. They do
not have to be an enrolled ClientLine® user.

If you intend to save this report to a separate application such as Microsoft Access™, it
is suggested you choose the Delivery option of email and the Report Format option of
Microsoft Excel® 8.0 or CSV.

Reports in CSV will not contain headers as this would cause a failure to load into a
database.

If you do not have Microsoft Office® loaded to your pc, you can still receive a Scheduled
Report. Once the report is complete, double click on the report number to prompt the
report to open in a word processing application available on your pc.

Reports will take longer to generate if they span a large amount of time or are pulled at a
high level of hierarchy. These reports will include large amounts of data or multiple
locations.

Scheduled reports that are larger than 16MB in size cannot be emailed from our server
to you. Also your email system may limit incoming file sizes to you. In both cases you will
need to select Web Online as the delivery option and save to your desktop.

Reports that are over 10MB will be held for an overnight delivery.

Web Online reports will be deleted from the system after 2 days.

Emailed reports that are larger than your mailbox size will attempt to be zipped and
emailed to you. If the report still is larger than your mail box size, an email will be sent to
you advising you to go online to view.

Size limit for scheduled reports is 250 MB. If your report exceeds this size you will need
to rerun the report at a lower level of hierarchy or for a smaller date range.
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Lesson 2: View Reports

This selection allows you to download and view generated reports.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Reports from the toolbar.

2 Select View Reports from the dropdown.

Report Download Summary

Corporate - Date: 08/27/2010
[ Report Category [ Report ID Report Name Report Count ]

FUEL CG0302 Fuel product detail 1

SALES HL1100 Reconciliation report 2

CUSTOM HLi525 Chargeback Exception by Location report 1

FUNDING HLO410 Daily deposit totals 1

DISPUTES HL1501 Chargeback detail by status date 1

DISPUTES HL1508 Cb percent of sales based on corporate 1

RATE AMALYSIS HLO104 Qualification expense detail by location/date 1

RATE ANALYSIS HLO126 Qualification expense summary by corporate 1

Click on Report number hyperlink in the Report ID column.

Download Report Detail

Corporate - Date: 08/27/2010
[ Report ID [ Report status, Report Title Report Error Delivery Option Report Format File Size_ | Date Last Run__ |
HL1501-2571926 ** Scheduled ** Chargeback detail by status date Web Online FDF T3KB 08/26/2010

Click on Report number hyperlink in the Report ID column.
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File Download

Do you want to open or save this file?

e Mame: HL1S01 2571928 0526.pdf
|| Type: Adobe Acrobat Docurment

From:  wess myclientlinenm, net

Open ] [ Save ] [ Cancel

harm pour computer. If you do not trust the source, do not open or

@ YWhile files from the [ntermet can be useful, zome files can potentially
zave thiz file. What's the rigk?

X]

Click Open to view report.
Click Save to save report to your desk top or file.

* Helpful Hints:

You may need to pick up/view very large reports in this manner if they exceed the email

system size limits.

Scheduled reports that are larger than 16MB in size cannot be emailed from our server

to you. Also your email system may limit incoming file sizes to you.
Web Online reports will be deleted from the system after 2 days.

If you are logged in under a higher level of hierarchy than what the report you are
looking for was scheduled you will need to enter the MID in the ID box and select the

appropriate hierarchy to view that specific report.
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Lesson 3: Update Reports

Use this selection when you need to revise an existing scheduled report.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Reports from the toolbar.

2 Select Update Reports from the dropdown.

Update Reports

Access: All Hierarchies for Corporate

- — ) T

Update Report Summary

3 Update Report Summary ForCorporate -
| Report Category | Report ID Report Name Report Count
FUEL CGE0302 Fuel product detail 1
SALES HLi100 Reconciliation repart 1
CUSTOM HL1525 Chargeback Exception by Location repart 1
FUNDING HLO410 Daily deposit totals 1
DISPUTES HL1501 Chargeback detail by status date 1
DISPUTES HL1506 b percent of sales based on corporats 1
RATE ANALYSIS HLO104 Qualification expense detail by location/date 1
Click on Report number hyperlink in the Report ID column.
4 Update Report Detail
Update Report Detail For Corporate -
| Report ID ‘ Report Title Request Name | Report Frequency ‘ Date Created Date Last Run Report Link
HL1501-2571928 Chargeback detail by status date wreekly 03/10/2010 0&/26/2010 HL1501

Click on Report number hyperlink in the Report Link column.

S Enter changes as needed to the fields desired.
Click Submit

Report Delivery Criteria

Deliver Repert | VWeekly -
Zip Option NO -
Select Report Format | Excel 8 0 L4
Select Delivery Option | ElVail L4
Select Mailbox Size | --Sslact-- -
Notify When Finished MO v

E-Mail To Address 1| |

E-Mail To Address 2 | |

E-Mail To Address 2 | |
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Report Update Confirmation

Update Request for Report HL1501 With Sequence 2571928 Successfully Received

Result: Report Update Confirmation should appear.

* Helpful Hints:

e |If you are logged in under a higher level of hierarchy than what the report you are
looking for was scheduled you will need to enter the MID in the ID box and select the
appropriate hierarchy to update that specific report.
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Lesson 4: Delete Reports

Use this selection when you want to delete a scheduled report.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Reports from the toolbar.

2 Select Delete Reports from the dropdown.

Delete Report Summary

Corporate -
I Report Category I Report ID Report Name Report Count
FUEL CG0302 Fuel product detail 1
SALES HL1100 Reconciliation report 1
CUSTOM HL1525 Chargeback Exception by Location report 1
FUNDING HLOA10 Daily deposit totals 1
DISFUTES HL1501 Chargeback detail by status date 2
DISPUTES HL1506 Ch percent of sales based on corporate 1
RATE ANALYSIS HLO104 Qualification expense detail by location/date 1
Click on the Report Number hyperlink in the Report ID column.
4 Delete ReportDetail
Corporate -
[ Report Number [ Report Title Requester Name Run When |  CreateDate | LastRun Click To Delete
HL1501 - 2571925 Chargeback detail by status date wreekly 03/10/z010 08/z6/z010 TES
HL1501 - 2907174 Chargeback detail by status date CPLCMIU Daily 08/27/2010 08/27/2010 TES

Click on YES hyperlink to delete report.

Delete Report Confirmation

Confirm Delete Request for Report HL1501 with Sequence Number 2907174

Click Confirm button to complete report deletion process.

Delete Scheduled Reports

Delete Scheduled Reports
Report Sequence 2907174 Has Been Deleted

Result: The above screen should appear.

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
Filename Page 113 of 136



ClientLine User’s Guide

* Helpful Hints:

e |If you are logged in under a higher level of hierarchy than what the report you are
looking for was scheduled you will need to enter the MID in the ID box and select the
appropriate hierarchy to delete that specific report.
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Chapter 8-Groups

Overview

The Groups selection offers you the opportunity to create unique “groups” of your locations by
selecting the locations of your choice and running scheduled reports based on those unique
groups. This provides you greater flexibility in managing the overall performance of your
portfolio. The unique group names can easily identify each segment of your portfolio and can be
continually applied to scheduled reports in the future.

Once created you can easily go back into the system and add or delete locations to/from a

specific group. The Groups selection can only be used if your access is set at the corporate
level or higher and multiple locations are rolling up to your corporate level access.

The two submenu options from Groups are:

1. Group Builder
2. Group Reports
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Lesson 1: Group Builder

Use this selection to add, update and delete your own unique groups.
There are 3 options to assist you with modifying your groups.

1. Add New Group

2. Update Group
3. Delete Group

Add New Group

This option allows you to create your own unique groups by selecting the locations of your
choice.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Groups from the toolbar.

2 Select Group Builder from the dropdown.

Group Builder
Action Add New Group v

Select Action (Add New Group)
Click Submit
Rev: 06/01/11 Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Developed by:
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4 Group Builder
Action| Add New Group »
Select Report Group A
Step 1 Group Description
Enter Group Description or name that will help you remember/ reference this group for future
use/updates.
Step 2 Select State
Select State of locations that you want included on report.
Click Submit Build.
Add New Reporting Group
Corporate - Date: 8f/27/2010
Group Description |TEST |
Step 3 Select Locations
Double click on Locations that you want included on report or click location once and then click
on > button. To select all the locations click on the >> button.
Go To Page IR
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Step(3) Select Locations

Go To Page [N .

icking 7 i pag ly being dis A in thi p pag
Step (4) Selected Locations

9% ~0PEN-- '

Step 4 Selected Locations

View the locations.

To deselect locations click on the location and then the < button. To deselect all the locations at
once click the << button.

Click Submit Build

Add New Report Group is Complete
Report Group565 TEST

Add More Locations _] [ Add ore States

Complete Group Build

Step 5 Add More States
To add locations from a different state Add More States and follow step 3. Once all of the
desired locations have been added click Complete Group Build

Result: The Group Activity Confirmation should appear.

Group Build is Complete

Now you can go to the Group Reports section to schedule or run on demand reports based on
the newly built group.
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Update Group

This option allows you to add or delete locations to/from a specific group.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Groups from the toolbar.

2 Select Group Builder from the dropdown.

3 Select Action (Update Group)
Select Report Group from dropdown
Click Submit

Group Builder
Action Update Group |+
Select Report Group L4

4 A listing of the current locations for your report will appear in Step (4) Selected Locations.

5 To delete locations from your report:

Use your mouse to highlight the location that needs to be deleted.

Click on the < button. If more than one location needs deleted, continue to highlight and
click on the < button as needed.

If no other changes are needed click Submit Update.

6 To add locations to your report:

Use your mouse to highlight the state in Step (2).

The locations for that state will appear in Step (3).

Using your mouse, highlight the location you would like to add to the group.

Click on the > button. If more than one location needs to be added, continue to highlight
and click on the > button as needed. Once you have finished adding all the locations
needed- Click Submit Update.
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7 Result: The Group Activity Confirmation should appear.

Group Activity Confirmation
Report Group Update is Complete
Report Group
| Undate More Locations | [ Update Mare States

[ Complete Group Build

Delete Group
This option allows you to delete a group that already exists.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Groups from the toolbar.

2 Select Group Builder from the dropdown.

3 Select Action (Delete Group)
Select Report Group from dropdown
Click Submit

Group Builder
Action|Delete Group

Select Report Group --5B5--TEST A4

4 A listing of all the current locations for the group will appear.
Click Delete Group to delete the group.

Update Reports
Please review the following lncation list used to create this reporting group
Number | Name | address [ city [state/County [ zip |

Delete Group

5 Result: The Group Activity Confirmation should appear.

Update Reports
Delete of Report Group is Complete
Report Group
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Lesson 2: Group Reports

Use this selection to select the scheduled reports that you wish to run.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Groups from the toolbar.

2 Select Group Reports from the dropdown.

Group Report Build

Access: All Hierarchies for Lead Corporate

T

Select Report Category | DEPLOYMENT v

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for a specific location or
hierarchy level other than what you have been viewing.

Select Report Category (Disputes, Funding, Giftcards, Rate Analysis, Research, Sales).
Each of these categories contains reports with data similar to the data found within the
corresponding menu header in the online modules.

Click Submit

Group Report Build

Select Report ForlLead Corporate -
Select Report| CG0401-Bank deposit detail by location/date ¥
Select Report Group L

Select Report from the list of reports provided.
Select Report Group from the list of your groups provided.
Click Submit
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5 Result: The Report Scheduler will appear.

CG0401-Bank deposit detail by location/date
Corporate-
4206- Test

[Report Schedule Report Delivery Options
Report Frequency Run Mow » Select Report Format Adobe PDF File b
Receive Report On mm/dd/yyyy 03/10/2011 Zip Option MO w
patestoReport _____________________________________________| - :
Dates fo Report Select Delivery Option Web Online v
Start Date as mm/dd/yyyy l:l
= = . = 3
= s i l:l Select Mailbox Size Select
** plaase use END DATE for RUN NOW reports only ** Notify When Finished HO 4
E-Mail To Address 1 | |
E-Mail To Address 2 | |
E-Mail To Address 3 | |

Report Schedule
Select Report Frequency (Run Now, Daily, Weekly, Monthly, Quarterly, Yearly)
Select Receive Report On to choose date you wish to receive report on.

Dates to Report

Enter Start Date to choose the beginning date of your report.

Enter End Date to choose date your report will end through.

End Date should only be entered when a Run Now report frequency is selected.

Run Now Example:
Todays date is 9/10/2010. To receive a report with yesterday’s data — Receive report on date
will be prefilled — Start date would be 9/09/2010 — End Date would be 9/09/2010.

Example with Daily Frequency:

Todays date is 9/10/2010. To receive a report every day for the previous day’s data — Choose
Daily as the frequency — Receive Report On would be 09/11/2010 — Start Date as would be
09/09/2010 — End date should be left blank.

Report Delivery Options

Select Report Format (Word® for Windows Document, Excel® 8.0, Comma-separated values,
Adobe® PDF File)

Select Zip Option (No, Yes)

Choose Select Delivery Option (Web Online, E-mail)

Select Mailbox Size ( <1MB, 1MB-5MB, 5MB-10MB, 10MB-15MB, >15MB) This is the size of
file that your email provider will allow to enter your inbox.

Select Notify When Finished (NO, YES-E-mail Address REQUIRED) The system will send you
an email once the report is generated.

Select E-Mail to Address 1

Select E-Mail to Address 2

Select E-Mail to Address 3

Not all email addresses need to be filled in.

An additional report can be requested to accommodate additional users.

Click Submit
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Result: A Report Schedule Confirmation should appear.

Report Schedule Confirmation

Report Request Successfully Received
Sequence Number 1048891 For Report CG0O401

Yiew Online Reports

* Helpful Hints:

Selecting anything other than “Run Now” in Report Frequency will generate a recurring
report of that frequency.

Remember to select “Yes” in the Notify When Finished field if you want to receive a
confirmation email that your report is completed.

Enter multiple email addresses to have report sent to more than one person. They do
not have to be an enrolled ClientLine® user.

If you intend to save this report to a separate application such as Microsoft Access™, it
is suggested you choose the Delivery option of email and the Report Format option of
Microsoft Excel® 8.0 or CSV.

Reports in CSV will not contain headers as this would cause a failure to load into a
database.

If you do not have Microsoft Office® loaded to your pc, you can still receive a Scheduled
Report. Once the report is complete, double click on the report number to prompt the
report to open in a word processing application available on your pc.

Reports will take longer to generate if they span a large amount of time or are pulled at a
high level of hierarchy. These reports will include large amounts of data or multiple
locations.

Scheduled reports that are larger than 16MB in size cannot be emailed from our server
to you. Also your email system may limit incoming file sizes to you. In both cases you will
need to select Web Online as the delivery option and save to your desktop.

¢ Reports that are over 10MB will be held for an overnight delivery.

o Web Online reports will be deleted from the system after 2 days.

e Emailed reports that are larger than your mailbox size will attempt to be zipped and
emailed to you. If the report still is larger than your mail box size, an email will be sent to
you advising you to go online to view.

o Faxed reports will be attempted three times before they are marked as undeliverable.

e Size limit for scheduled reports is 250 MB. If your report exceeds this size you will need
to rerun the report at a higher level of hierarchy or for a smaller date range.
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Chapter 9-Gift Cards

Overview

The Gift Cards option from the toolbar offers back-office reports to successfully manage your
gift card business.

The submenu option* from Gift Cards is:

1. Gift Card and Memphis Gift Cards — Gift Card option is available to merchants on
the North platform. And Memphis Gift Cards option is available to merchants on
the Memphis platform.

SVS — Available to merchants on the Memphis platform.

Valuelink — Available to merchants on the Memphis platform.

wnN

* Based on your specific account set-up or configuration, all of these options may not be
available to you.

Lesson 1: Gift Cards

The Gift Card reporting option provides a summary display of all your gift card history and also
the history for a specific gift card for a specific date range within the past 13 months.

There are 2 separate reports to assist with your Gift Card needs.

1. Gift Card Report
2. Gift Card History
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Gift Card Report

This report option is for merchants who want to view their financial totals for all their gift card
activity at a glance for the date range entered or since enrolling in our gift card program.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Gift Cards from the toolbar.

2 Select Gift Cards from the dropdown.

3 Gift Card Reports
Access: All Hierarchies for Corporate
T E— T
Gift Card Report for Date Range
Summary Date Range Fruml ‘tul Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Include Life to Date
For Gift Card Histary Only
aitcardamberl |

Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for transactions for a specific
location or hierarchy level other than what you have been currently viewing.

e Summary Date Range

¢ Include Life to Date Select this box if you wish to include reporting since enrolling in the
Gift Card program to current.

e Gift Card Number Leave this field blank if you wish to view the Gift Card Summary Report

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you would
like to view.
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4 Result: The Gift Card Summary Report appears.

Gift Card Summary

Corporate - Drate Range: 08/01/2010 to 08/10/2010
Activations Redemptions Reloads Voids and Adjustment Service Fees Total Gross Tan Counts
Reversals

. Financial [ _ Nom
Location ‘ Type Amount | Count| Amount |Count| Amount | Count [ Amount | Count | Amount | Count | Amount | Count | Amount |Count | ' '@2FC Flganc;al

oun
999999999999 DATE_RANGE 0.00 [] (42.16) 4 1643 1 0.00 [ 0.00 [ 0.00 [ (25.73) B B [
999999999999 LIFE_TO_DATE §5,216.70 1,234 (27,716.96) 1,268 9,370.70 187 (538.47) 76 0.00 z 0.00 0 36,331.97 2,767 2,767 537
999999999999 LIFE_TO_DATE 754948 205 (22,320.82) 602 385.00 11 448.36 31 50.00 1 0.00 0 (13,886.98) 850 50 742
Total For Date Range 0.00 0 (42.16) 4 16.43 1 0.00 [} 0.00 [} 0.00 [} (25.73) 5 5 0
Total for Life To Date 62,766.18 1,439 (50,037.78) 1,870 9,755.70 198 (89.11) 107  50.00 3 0.00 0 22,444.99 3,617 3,617 1,279
Grand Total for Date Range 0.00 0 (42.16) 4 16.43 1 0.00 ] 0.00 ] 0.00 ] (25.73) 5 5 0
Grand Total for Life To Date 62,766.18 1,439 (50,037.78) 1,870 9,755.70 198 (89.11) 107  50.00 3 0.00 0 22,444.99 3,617 3,617 1,279

Record 1 to 3 of 3
Page 1 of 1

GoToPage 1 %

5 Click on Location hyperlink.

Gift Card Detail Filter

Other

Result: The Gift Card Detail Filter appears.

[¥] Activations [“]voids and Reversals
Transaction Detail Redemptions diustments
[ reloads [] service Fees

6 All Transaction Detail types are checked automatically.
simply uncheck the transaction type.

Click Submit

If you do not wish to view all transactions

7 Result: The Gift Card Detail Report appears.

Gift Card Detail Filter

Location - Date Range: 08701/2010 to 08/10/2010
Location Name | [Gift Card ID |

[ Account Number [Promo #]| Request | Currency Code | Amount | Response Code Source | Clerk ID | Time Stamp [ Replaced by account # | Auth Code | Term 1D |
47218 Redemption UsD (6.57) Completed Ok Online System 01 /7/2010 12:02,22 PM 0ODOODOODOOOOOOO0OO0D 864708  67eS
47219 Redemption usD (6.57)  Completed Ok Online System 01 8/8/2010 12:07:08 PM 0000000000000000000 160944 6765
47219 Redemnption usD (22.45)  Completed Ok Online System o1 8/1/2010 2:45:30 PM 000000ODOOOONOONOOD 570956 67ES
47219 Redemption usD (6.57)  Completed Ok Online Systam 01 8/7/2010 12:01:55 PM 0D0DDOODOOOOOOOOOOD 872112 6765
47219 Activation UsD 1643 Already Active  Online System o1 8/2/2010 5:14:44 PM 000000ODOOOONOO0OOD  0DODOD 4585
47219 Relnad UsD 1643 Completed Ok Online System 01 8/3/2010 5:14:54 PM 0000000000000000000 262252 4983

6 (9.30)
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Quick Definitions:

Gift Card Summary Report:

Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Location ID - location where the transaction was processed

Type — Type of summary that is being provided for a particular row, either for the Date
Range specified by the user or Life to Date.

Activations - total activations (total dollars and total transactions) for the period
Redemptions - total redemptions (total dollars and total transactions) for the period
Reloads - total reloads (total dollars and total transactions) for the period

Voids and Reversals - total voids and reversals (total dollars and total transactions) for
the period

Adjustment - total adjustments (total dollars and total transactions) for the period
Service Fees - total service fees (fees deducted from cards if the service fee option is
enabled) for the period

Total - the net amount and net transactions for the period

Gross Txn Counts — Gross Total Counts for Financial and Non-Financial Transactions

Gift Card Detail Filter Report:

Account Number - the gift card number that the transaction was applied

Promo# - promotion number

Request - transaction Type (Activation, Redemption, Reloads, Voids, Reversals)
Currency Code - 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Amount — Amount of the transaction

Response Code - the response from the host when the transaction completed

Source - this is the medium in which the transaction was introduced to the database.
The possible options are: Online, Helpdesk, Back-office, or Interactive Voice Response
Unit (IVR).

Clerk ID — a number assigned to each employee/clerk that identifies who ran the
transaction through the POS device. The Clerk id is passed depending on the type of
software being used. If a terminal is being used, the clerk id will not be passed to the
system.

Time Stamp - the date and time the transaction occurred (EST)

Replaced by Account # - the card number that a card’s balance is transferred due to a
problem with the original card

Auth Code - code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval
was received

Terminal ID - id number of the terminal on which the transaction was processed

Helpful Hints:

Click the green arrow Back button at the top of your tool bar to make changes to your
report criteria.

Click on Account Number hyperlink on the Gift Card Detail report to receive the Gift Card
History detail.

If you like Gift Card Report Summary Report -try using Scheduled Report HL2001 —
Daily gift Card Report and HL2002 — Monthly Gift Card Report.
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Gift Card History

This report option is for merchants who want to view the current status or balance of a specific
gift card or transactions performed on the card for the selected date range within the past 13
months.

How Do | View:

Steps | Action

1 Click Gift Cards from the toolbar.
2 Select Gift Cards from the dropdown.
Gift Card Reports
3
Access: All Hierarchies for Corporate 324184460990
w ][]/ Lecation v|[svzP ~
Gift Card Report for Date Range
Summary Date Range From |08f01f2010 ‘tn |DE!1UI201U ‘Required as mm/jddfyyyy
Include Life to Date
For Gift Card History Only
Gift Card Numhe
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for transactions for a
specific location or hierarchy level other than what you have been currently viewing.
e Summary Date Range
¢ Include Life to Date Leave this blank — this field is only applicable if you are using
the Gift Card Summary report.
s Gift Card Number
+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
Gift Card Reports
jLi} I_| lign ¥ ) SYSP =
Gift Card Repart lor Date Rangs
Gimmary Daté Rangé From 00010707 Bo IE Required as mmdd fyyyy
Inchede Life to Date [~
For Gift Card Histary Only
B EEEEEEEED
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4 Result: The Gift Card Account History Report appears.

Gift Card Account History
Corporate -
Gift Card ID

123456789012

Promo Description DBA Name
For Gift Card History Only 9999999999939999
Time Stamp | Store # Request | Response | Currency Code | Amount [ Balance | User ID | Auth Code | Term Txn# | Local Time Stamp Source

4/24/2010 12:01:54 PM Redemption Completed Ok usD (6.57) 43.43 o1 009625 40 4/24/2010 9:01:49 AM  Online Systern
5/8/2010 12:03:32 PM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 36.86 01 200933 39 5/8/2010 9:03:17 AM Online Systern
5/29/2010 12:00:03 PM Redemption Completed Ok usD (6.57) 30.29 o1 706751 41 5/29/2010 §:59:47 AM  Online Systern
6/19/2010 12:01:23 PM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 23.72 01 043564 52 6/19/2010 9:01:08 AM  Online System
7/3/2010 12:01:48 FM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 17.15 o1 624573 570 7/3/2010 9:01:35 AM online Systern
7/10/2010 12:00:03 PM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 10.58 o1 777979 &7 7/10/2010 8:59:48 AM  Online System
7/17/2010 11:59:03 AM Redernption Completed Ok uso (6.57) <4.01 o1 100066 578 7/17/2010 6:56:51 AM  Online Systern
7/24/2010 12:02:42 PM Redemption Completed Ok usD (4.01) 0.00 o1 873146 71 7/24/2010 9:02:29 AM  Online Systern
7431/2010 12:02:18 PM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 43.43 01 909572 73 7/31/2010 9:02:04 AM  Online Systerm
8/7/2010 12:02:22 FM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 36,86 o1 864709 76 8/7/2010 9:02:08 AM Online Systermn
8/21/2010 11:55:50 AM Redemption Completed Ok uso (6.57) 30.29 01 782098 588 8/21/2010 &:55:43 AM  Online Systermn
4/3/2010 2:24:39 PM Activation  Cornpleted Ok usD 50.00 s0.00 171 406064 101496 4/3/2010 11:20:43 AM  Online Systern
7/24/2010 1:42:23 PM Reload Completed Ok uso 50.00 50.00 8003 087649 101709 7/24/2010 10:38:24 AM  Online Systern

Grand Totals 13 Transactions 30.29

Quick Def

initions:

Gift Card Account History:

Gift Card ID- The number identifying the gift card and brand
Promo Description - DBA Name
For Gift Card History Only- Gift card number that history is being displayed for
Time Stamp- Date and time the transaction occurred EST
Store #- Number assigned to the specific location where the transaction was completed
Request- Transaction Type (Activation, Redemption, Reloads, Voids, Reversals)
Response- Shows if the transaction was completed successfully or if there was an error
Currency Code- 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Amount- Amount of the transaction
Balance- Balance remaining on the gift card after the transaction occurred
User ID- A number assigned to each employee/clerk that identifies who ran the

transaction through the POS device. The Clerk id is passed depending on the type of
software being used. If a terminal is being used, the clerk id will not be passed to the
system.
e Auth Code- Code provided during the authorization process if an authorization approval

was

received

e Term Txn #- Uniqgue number entered into the terminal for this transaction
Local Time Stamp- Date and time the transaction occurred in the time zone where the
transaction occurred

e Source- This is the medium in which the transaction was introduced to the database.
The possible options are: Online, Helpdesk, Back-office, or Interactive Voice Response

Unit (IVR).

* Helpful Hints:

Use this report to check the current balance on a specific gift card.
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Lesson 2: SVS

The SVS Gift card reporting option provides a detailed list, by location, of all your gift card
history for a specific date range within the past 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Gift Cards from the toolbar.
2 Select SVS from the dropdown.
3 i i
SVS Gift Card Transactions
Access: All Hierarchies for Lead Corporate
][ coponee v
Date Range From |11-"D1QD1D |tu |11;‘DBQD1D Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Date Type | Submit Date b
Card #I:I Cardholder Mumber +
Transaction Type |All v
Sort By |Date / Time v
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for transactions for a
specific location or hierarchy level other than what you have been currently viewing.

s Date Range

e Date Type (Submit Date or Transaction Date)

o Card#

e Transaction Type (Activate, Recharge, Deactivate, Sales, Refunds, Declined)

e Sort By (Date/Time, Cardholder Number)

% Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you

would like to view.
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4 Result: The SVS Transaction List appears.

SVS Transaction List

Lead Corporate - Submit Date: 11/01/2010to 11/04/2010

External A .
. Currency | Invoice Submit . Cardholder Trans Fee ActfRchg

Location 1D MerIc[I)'lant Code Rarmber Date Trans Date | Trans Time Nomber mantiin ot nt] WArmoGRt Status

995599555055 0101 UsD 000020240 11/01/2010  10/30/2010 07:15 PM PR i 9999 0.00 0.00 25.00 Activate

Record 1 to 1 of 1

Page 1 of 1 Grand Total =0.00

GoToPage 1 ¥ Go to Location | 99559555595+

5 Click on Cardholder Number hyperlink.

Result: The SVS Gift Card Transaction Detail appears.

SVS Gift Card Transaction Detail

Location ID EEEEEEEEEET] External Merchant ID 0101
Invoice Number 000020240 Terminal ID ool
Cardholder Number 5555555555555555 Transaction Mode E - Electranic
Submit Date 11/1/2010 Transaction Date 10/30/2010
Transaction Status Activate Transaction Time 07:15 PM
Transaction Amount 0.00 Discount 0.00
Authorization Amount 23.00 Authorization Fee 0.00
Metwork SVS Currency Code usoD

Quick Definitions:

SVS Transaction List:

O 0O O O0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OO0OOoOO0

Location ID- Location where the transaction was processed

External Merchant ID- Additional merchant number associated with the location
Currency Code- 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Invoice Number- Unique number assigned to the transaction by the merchant
Submit Date- Date the batch was submitted to Merchant Services

Trans Date- Date the transaction occurred

Trans Time- Time the transaction occurred

Cardholder Number- The gift card number that the transaction was applied

Trans Amount- Amount of the transaction

Fee Amount- Amount charged to the merchant for processing this transaction
Act/Rchg Amount- Amount loaded to the gift card

Status- Transaction Type (Activate, Recharge, Deactivate, Sales, Refunds, Declined)

Developed by: Confidential & Proprietary to First Data Rev: 06/01/11
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* Helpful Hints:

e If you like this report you may want to try one of the following scheduled reports.
1. HLO701-SVS Card Transaction Detail
2. HLO702-SVS Card Summary by Trans Type
3. HLO703-SVS Activity by Card

Lesson 3: Value Link Gift Cards

The Value Link Gift Cards reporting option provides a detailed list, by location, of all your gift
card history for a specific date range within the past 13 months.

How Do | View:

Steps Action

1 Click Gift Cards from the toolbar.
2 Select Value Link Gift Cards from the dropdown.
3 . :
Value Link Gift Cards
Access: All Hierarchies for Lead Corporate
L —| T
Date Range From |11fD1a"201D |to |11JD4QD1D Required as mm/dd/yyyy
Transaction Type |Transactions w
Enter ID and select corresponding level if you would like to search for transactions for a
specific location or hierarchy level other than what you have been currently viewing.
« Date Range
e Transaction Type (Transactions, Summary, Exceptions)
+ Represents required fields. All other fields are optional based on the information you
would like to view.
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4 Result: The Value Link Transactions appear.

Value Link Transactions

Lead Corporate - Record Date: 11/01/2010to 11/04/2010
‘ Location ID ‘ Currency ‘ Record ‘ Cardholder ‘ Cateqory Response Approved ‘ Declined
e Code Date Number Description Description Amount Amount
5955559554 UsD 11/02/2010 8555555555585555 Redernptions Appraved (5.00)
EEEEEEE uso 11/04/2010 9805995505055990 Redernptions Approved {5.00)
9999559999 UsD 11/04/2010 9555555555555595 Activations Approved 100,00
5955953559 UsD 11/04/2010 9559555555585555 Redernptions Appraved (5.00)

Record 1 to 4 of 4
Page 1 of 1 Total Total

Approved Declined

Amount = Amount =

§5.00 0.00

GoToPage 1 ¥ Go to Location | 9999995598

Quick Definitions:
Value Link Transactions:

Location ID- Location where the transaction was processed

Currency Code- 3 digit code identifying the currency the transaction was processed in
Record Date- Date the transaction was submitted

Cardholder Number- The gift card number that the transaction was applied

Category Description- Transaction Type (Activation, Redemption, Reloads, Voids,
Reversals)

Response Description- Indicates if the transaction was approved or declined
Approved Amount- Amount of the transaction that was approved

o Declined Amount- Amount of the transaction that was declined

* Helpful Hints:

e If you like this report you may want to try one of the following scheduled reports.
HL0902, HL0902, HL0905, HL0906, HL0907, HL0910, HL0916, HL0926

O O O O O

O O
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Frequently Asked Questions (FAQSs)

1. Can | see cardholder transaction detail?

Yes. The ClientLine Reporting tool displays cardholder account numbers, transaction date,
transaction amount, authorization code, clear plan, and price plan. Simply drill down on any
report from the Cardholder Number to see this information.

2. Can | see the cardholder name?
No. The cardholder name is not displayed.

3. Can | see American Express and Discover transactions?

Yes. American Express®, Discover® and other card types that are submitted to Merchant
Services are displayed. If a terminal has split settlement, these transactions may not be routed
to Merchant Services and cannot be viewed.

4. How many months of information are available?

Transaction detail is stored for six months and summary data is stored for thirteen months.
Disputes data (Chargebacks and Retrievals) is available for thirteen months — both summary
and detail.

5. Can | schedule some reports to be delivered daily, and some to be delivered monthly?
Yes. Each report in the scheduler can be set up to run daily, weekly, monthly, quarterly, or
annually.

6. Can you run scheduled reports in Excel® or PDF?
Yes. The scheduler allows the user to deliver reports in Excel®, Adobe® PDF, Microsoft®
Word, and CSV file formats.

7. What transactions can | view in ClientLine?

The ClientLine reporting tool is a comprehensive site that allows a merchant to view their Credit,
Debit/EBT, Fleet, Check and First Data Gift Card activity, all with one user id and password.
This eliminates the need to access multiple sites and maintain multiple user IDs and passwords.

8. Can I run reports for select outlets versus my entire portfolio?

Yes. With Group Builder, you can select individual outlets of your choice, and run reports based
on those unique groups. You also have the ability to name these groups, to easily identify in the
future.

9. Can | balance my daily deposit by specific terminals?
Yes. The ClientLine service allows you to view transaction detail by terminal number, by day.
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10. Can | see if a credit has been processed to a cardholder account number?
Yes. To see transactions processed to a specific card number-Click on ‘Research’ from the
main toolbar and select ‘Card Search’ from the dropdown.

11. Can | get a listing of all my locations and corresponding address information?
Yes. To view a list of your locations that report under your corporate number- Click on
‘Research’ from the main toolbar and select ‘Location Profile Details’ from the dropdown.

12. Does the email address entered for Scheduled reports have to belong to someone
enrolled in Clientline?

No, the scheduler allows a user to schedule reports to be sent to any email address. This
allows employees to receive reporting specific to their job function without having access to view
all of the information available within Clientline Reporting.

13. What if | forget my password?
Click Forgot Password in the Merchant Log In section of the ClientLine® homepage. You will be
prompted to enter your User ID and the answer to your Secret Question.

14. What if | forget my User ID?
Click Forgot User ID in the Merchant Log In section of the ClientLine homepage. You will be
prompted to enter your email address so that your User ID can be emailed to you.

15. Who can | contact for assistance with ClientLine?

The Technical Support Help Desk is available for assistance with user ids, passwords, and
system navigation. They can be reached at 1-800-285-3978, Monday-Friday 7:00 AM-10:00 PM
EST.
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User Best Practices

This section offers you several recommendations to make your usage of ClientLine Reporting
as beneficial as possible.

1. Review your Submitted Sales and Bank Deposit information on the Reporting
Dashboard on a daily basis.

The Reporting Dashboard was designed to offer you a “snapshot” of your settlement
information. It's a great way to quickly identify your sale volumes, average ticket amounts and
bank deposits without spending time running reports.

2. Take full advantage of the Report Scheduler.

The ClientLine Report Scheduler allows you to schedule those reports that are most critical to
your needs to be delivered on a recurring basis. This simplifies the report delivery system in that
you only have to request the report once, and from that point forward, you will receive the report
as you defined during the setup. This saves you the time of having to log on and request the
report on a daily, weekly, or monthly basis. Sit back and let ClientLine do the work for you.

3. Complete all fields marked as “Required” on the reports criteria screens.

Failing to place the proper information in a required field will result in an error being displayed
on the screen. Please be aware of any required fields and place the appropriate date in them to
ensure the quickest response time.

4. |dentify rejected transactions.
Rejected transactions could be the reason for your “out of balance”. Use the Rejected
Transactions report to identify transactions that rejected and may need to be reprocessed.

5. Use Card Search to assist with customer inquiries.
This option under the Research option can be used to locate authorization and transactional
information data. This is most helpful when trying to verify credit transactions.
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